
F.No, AERA /2.0010 /MlAL-DF/.z00g-1O/Vol-1l 

Consultation Paper NO.33/2011-12 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

Determination ofDevelopment Fee in respect of 
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Murnbai 

New Delhi: 6th January, 2012 

ARRA Duilding 
Administrative Complex 
. Safdarjung Airport 

New Delhi - 110003 

-.., ~. 



The Central Government, vide letter no. AV 24011jOOlj2009-AD dated 27 February 
2009 (Annexure- I) had conveyed th e approval under Section 22.A of the Airports 
Authority of India Act, 1994 for levy of Development Fee (DF) by Mumbai International 
Airport Pvt. Ltd., (MIAL) at Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport (CSI Airport) Mumbai 
@ Rs.100 j-per departing domestic pass enger and @ RE. 600 j- per departing international 
passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes, purely on an 'ad-hoc' basis, for a period of 48 
months, w.e.f 01.04.2009. This 'ad-hoc' approval was subj ect to review, and, inter alia, 
subject to the following conditions: 

a .	 Final determination of levy may be made by the Government / Regulator on a 
detailed review after 6 months from the effective date. 

b.	 Following procedural/monitorinq mechanism shall befollowed: 

(i) DF receipts would be deposited in a separate Escrow Account. 
Modalities of the Escrow Account may be decided by MIAL, with the approval 
ofthe AAI, at least one week before the commencement of levy. 

(ii) AAI and the Central Government would have supervening powers in 
respect ofEscrow Account to ensure that all receipts are properly accounted for 
and are utilized only for permitted purposes. These powers may include 
stoppage ofwithdrawal by MIAL. 

(iii) Presently, other capital receipts like equity and debt funds are 
channelized through another Escrow Account of MIAL as per OMDA 
requirements. However, presently, the Independent Auditor appointed by AAI 
only verifies the revenue as defined in Article 1.1 of OMDA and nor the receipts 
ofcapital nature and utilization thereof As a condition of this approval, MIAL 
would be required to subject such capital receipts and expenditure also to AAI 
supervision. 

(io) All accounting and auditing practices, as would have been applicable 
to AAI, would be applicable to DF receipts and expenditure by MIAL. The 
modalities in this respect should be worked out between AAI and MIAL, atleast 
one week before the commencement of levy. 

(v) The compliance in respect ofpoints (i) to (iu) above may befurnished 
by AAI and MlAL to the Central Government on event basis as well as on a 
periodical monthly basis. 

c.	 It will be ensured that DF is utilized for the development of such "Aeronautical 
Assets" only, which are "Transfer Assets" in terms ofOMDA. 

d.	 MIAL should report the collection and usage of DF on a monthly basis to 
Central Government/Regulator through AAI, The report should reach the 
Central Government/Regulator latest by iotli day ofthefollowing month. 

e.	 The levy will be reviewed 6-months after commencement by the 
Regulator/Central Government and thereafter at such intervals as the 
Regulator/Central Government may decide. 

f	 At the stage of final determination, Regulator/Central Government would 
ensure adequate consultation with the users. 

g.	 The amount collected through DF would under no circumstances exceed the 
ceiling ofRs. 1,543 crores and in case of any cost escalation beyond Rs. 9,802 



cr i o .. 

crores, the amount representing the escalation would have to be brought in by 
MIAL throuqli other sources. The ceiling amount would be exclusive of taxes, if 
any. 

h.	 Rate and tenure of levy are premised upon the traffic projections and other 
estimates. In case due to actual figures being different than those estimated, the 
collections during levy period exceed the amount ofRS.1543 crores, or any other 
amount which the Requlator/Gouernmeni may determine, the excess amount so 
collected shall not be utilized, for any purpose whatsoever, without the prior 
approval of the Regulator/Central Gout: 

i.	 An independent auditor appointed by AA1 would audit the receipts/accruals of 
MIAL on periodical basis. Periodicity of the audit would be decided by AAI in 
consultation with MIAL. AAI would report the results of audit to 
Government/Regulator for necessary directions. 

j.	 MIAL would undertake real estate development programme on a time bound 
basis through competitive bidding at the earliest. In case, the amount actually 
received/receivable as a result ofcompetitive bidding is more than the presently 
estimated amount ofRs. 1000 crores, the funding gap ofRs. 1543 crores would 
be revised downwards at the time ofreview. ..." 

2. The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (i.e., AERA) was established in 
May 2009 and its functions and powers, inter alia, under Section 13 of the Airports 
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (i.e, the Act) were notified w.e.f. 
01.09.2009. Subsequently, vide letter no. AV 24011/00l/2oo9-AD (Vol-II) dated 
24.11.2009, MoCA forwarded MW.:s letter dated 31.03.2009 (Annexure-II) wherein 
MIAL had stated that against funding gap of Rs 2,350 crores, an amount of Rs 1,543 crores 
only had been sanctioned on ad-hoc basis by MoCA. It was further stated that the shortfall in 
DF left the gap to be funded, which was not possible to be met through any other means. 
MIAL, accordingly, requested that the funding gap be fully met through levy of DF. 

3. The Authority, vide letter no. AERAJ2001O/MIAL-DF/2009/219 dated 26.11.2009, 
asked MIAL to provide details of utilization of DF in response to which MTAL, vide letter No 
MIAL/PR/258 dated 30.12.2009 (Annexure - III), inter alia, informed that: 

3.1	 While finalizing DF for CSI airport, Mumbai w.e.f, 01.04.2009 an amount of Rs 
1,543 crores was sanctioned by MoCA against MIAL's request of Rs 2,350 crores 
by the Central Government. 

3.2	 At that time, the total project cost envisaged was Rs 9,802 crores and various 
means of finance were as follows: 

Means of Finance Proposed 
earlier (Rs Cr) 

Revised 
(Rs Cr) 

Equity 1200 1,200 
Internal Accruals 211)2 1021 
Debt 4,2::11 4,2::11 
Deposits from Real Estate 
Development 2.219 1000 
Total q,802 7,452 

3.3	 Thus there was a total funding gap of Rs 2,350 crores (i.e Rs 9802 crores -Rs 
7452 crores =Rs 2350 crores ) for which request was made to MoCAfor Rs 375/­
per domestic passenger and Rs 1000/- per international passenger. However, DF 
@ Rs. 100 per domestic embarking passenger and @ Rs. 600 per international 
embarking passenger for a period of 4 years was approved, on an adhoc basis, to 
bridge a funding gap of Rs. 1543 crores, exclusive of applicable taxes (apparently 



.--1\ ,..
 

erroneously stated as "exclusive of applicable taxes" although as per MoCA's 
letter dated 27.02.2009, the approval was "inclusive of all applicable taxes"). 

3-4	 Further to the said determination by MaCA, following developments have 
occurred that needed to be taken into consideration while determining DF: 

341	 Actual international traffic is much less than the projected traffic. 

3-4.2	 MoCA had asked MIAL to bear the cost of ATC tower and technical Block 
to the extent of Rs 150 crores vide MoCA's letter No AV.24011/ 002/2009­
AD dated 19.11.2009 . This would result in increase in project cost by Rs 
150 crores i.e . Rs 9,952 crores, 

3.4.3	 As a result, the funding gap would be Rs 2,500 crores - including Rs 
2,350 crores and Rs 150 crores on account of increase in cost of project. 

3-4.4	 MIAL had collected total DF amount of Rs 182 crores till 30.11.2009. 
Hence, there was a balance of Rs 2,318 crores (including Rs 150 crores 
increase in project cost) which needed to be collected by March 2013 . 

345	 In view of above, the DF needed to be revised to Rs 200 per embarking 
domestic passenger and Rs 1000 per embarking international passenger. 

3.5 MIAL also intimated the following : 

3.5.1 Action taken for ensuring time bound development of real estatc. ­

At the time of making application for DF, amount to be received as 
Security Deposit was reviewed based on expected schedule of availability 
of land for Real Estate Development and prevailing depressed economic 
scenario. Based on such review, MIAL had projected collection of Rs 
1,000 crores from Security Deposit against Real Estate in the year 2012­
13. Total area which was identified for Real Estate Development till the 
year 2012-13 was 35 acres and was an aggressive target looking into the 
constraints at CSI Airport, Mumbai, MIAL also gave plotwise present 
status and informed that though initially it was estimated that from 35 
Acres they will be able to raise about Rs 890-950 crores as security 
deposit but MIAL had taken an ambitious target of Rs 1000 crores. 
However, it will be a herculean task to realize Rs 1000 crores by 2012-13. 

3.5 .2 Action taken for increasing. the internal accruals which would bring 
down the funding gap ofRs 1,543 crores: 

3.5.2.1 MIAL gave details of revenue progression and stated that after taking 
over CSI Airport all revenue streams have substantially increased, in 
-spit e oHall in number of passengers iritfie year 2ob-S -09 vis-a-vis 
2007-08; and that because of extraordinary efforts undertaken by 
MIAL there was an increase of 23 % in non-Aero revenue. 

3.5.2.2 The projections made while making the application for DF were quite 
aggressive, all-out efforts were being made to achieve higher revenue 
wherever possible. 

3.5.2.3 Regarding	 attempt made for exploring the possibility of obtaining 
refundable short term advance from share holder or obtaining 
bridge loan, MIAL stated that possibility of obtaining refundable 
short term advance from shareholders was explored before applying 
for DF and had been revisited from time to time thereafter. However, 



at present, there was no possibility of any refundable short term 
advance from shareholders 

3.5.2-4 In respect of possibility of raising any additional funds, either in the 
form of equity/debt, MIAL stated that no additional funds in the 
form of equity/debt have been received. There was receipt of equity 
contribution of Rs. 200 crores which was already accounted for as a 
means of finance 

3.5.2.5 Trends in actual and projected traffic for	 the period April'oo to 
November' 09 were as shown below: 

Passenger 
(in millions) 

Projected Actual 

Internati onal 6.~4 5.29 
Domestic 10.70 11.23 
Total 17.04 16.52 

There was a substantial shortfall of 17% in international traffic while 
there was only a nominal increase of about 5% in domestic traffic as 
compared to projected traffic. This had resulted in short fall in 
collection of DF on this account over and above on account of lower 
amount sanctioned. There was a further shortfall due to large number 
of passengers under exempt categories vide AlC No. 3/2009 dated 3rd 

March, 2009. 

3.6 Actual collection of DF in the 8 months (April 09 to November 09) was Rs 
147.91 crores against billed amount of Rs 181.69 crores and projected collection of Rs 
244 crores. 

3.7 MIAL requested the Authority to review DF at CSI Airport in order to meet 
the gap of Rs 957 crores comprising of additional project cost of Rs 150 crores towards 
ATC tower and technical block and Rs 807 crores towards lower amount sanctioned, 
i.e., Rs 1,543 crores as against Rs 2,350 crores requested by MIAL. 

4. Vide Letter No AV 24011/002/2oo9-AD dated 06.04.2010 (Annexure -IV), MaCA 
intimated the Authority that the following costs will also be considered in the project cost in 
respect of CSI Airport, Mumbai and captured in Regulatory Asset Base for purpose of 
determination of DF : 

4.1	 Shifting of ATC Tower and its associated facilities was to be borne by MIAL. The 
cost of such relocation was intimated to be Rs 150 crores (approx). It was also 
intimated that the cost of relocation of ATC Tower and its associated facilities 
had to be treated as part of the main project cost and was to be capitalized by 
MIAL. 

4.2	 Cost of parallel taxi track had to be included in main project cost and was to be 
capitalized by MIAL. 

5.	 Thereafter vide letter dated 31.01.2011 (Annexure V), MIAL, inter alia, submitted that 
the project cost had escalated from Rs. 9802 cr to Rs, 10,453 cr. Point to owing to Mithi 
river widening, relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji statue, MIAL's share of elevated access 
road and escalation of ATC cost etc. 

JUDGMENT DATED 26.4.2011 OF HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA: 

6. In the meantime, in Civil Appeal Nos. 3611 of 2011, 3612 of 2011, 3613 of 2011 and 
3614 of 2011 challenging the levy and collection of DF by DIAL and MIAL, the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court in its judgment dated 26.04.2011 (MANU/SC/0516/20n), inter-alia, held 



-- '
 

the letter dated 27.02.2009 of the Central Government (vide which the approval of the 
Government was conveyed for levy of DF by MIAL), as ultra-vires the AAIAct, 1994. Hon'ble 
Supreme Court also held that w.e.f. 01.01.2009, no DF could be levied or collected from the 
embarking passengers at major airports under Section nA of the AAI Act, 1994, unless this 
Authority determines the rate of such DF. 

7. The Hon'ble Supreme Court further directed that: 

rr But no such public notice has been issued by the Regulatory Authority under 
the 2008 Act pertaining to levy and collection oj development fees by MIAL. Hence, 
MIAL could not continue to levy and collect developmentJees at the major airport at 
Mumbai and cannot do so in future until the Regulatory Authority passes an 
appropriate order under Section 22A oj the 1994 Act as amended by the 2008 Act... 

Relief 

(iii) We direct that MIAL will henceforth. not levy and collect any development fee at 
.the major airport at Mumbai until an appropriate order is passed by the Airports 
Economic Regulatory Authority under Section 22A oj the 1994 Act as amended by the 
2008Act. .... 

(v) Wefurther direct that henceforth, any deoelopment fees that may be levied and 
collected by DIAL and MIAL under the authority oj the orders passed by the Airports 
Economic Regulatory Authority under section 22A oj the 1994 Act as amended by the 
2008 Act shall be credited to the Airports Authority and will be utilized [or the 
purposes mentioned in clauses (a), (b) or (c) oj Section 22A oj the 1994 Act in the 
manner to be prescribed by the rules which may be made as early as possible " 

8. MoCA has since notified the Airports Authority of India (Major Airports) 
Development Fee Rules, 2011 vide Gazette Notification dated 03.08.2011. 

9. Pursuant to the aforesaid judgment, MIAL, vide letter no MIAL /PR/15 dated 
27.04.2011 requested that an appropriate order may be passed by the Authority for collection 
of DF at CSIAirport as any delay in collection of DF would jeopardise project completion due 
to shortage of funds. Vide another letter dated 28.04.2011, MIAL informed that the levy and 
collection of DF at CSI Airport, Mumbai had been stopped pursuant to the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court's order. 

10. MIAL, vide letter dated 02.05.2011 (Annexure VI) requested for determination of 
DF in respect of CSI airport, Mumbai. In this letter, MIAL, inter alia, requested for the 
Authority's approval to levy of DF @ Rs 200/- per departing domestic passenger and 
Rs.1300/- per departing International Passenger, for a period of 33 months, to bridge an 
estimated funding gap of Rs 2,366 crores. In this regard, MIALsubmitted as under: 

10.1 The independent auditors (ElL) had accepted the project cost of Rs 9,802 
crores. However due to reasons beyond its control, the project cost had escalated from 
Rs 9,802 crores to Rs 10.453 crores, which had been accepted by the Board ofMIAL. 

10.2 The escalation in cost was primarily due to the following cost elements, which 
were beyond the control of MIAL: 

(i) Cost of ATC Tower and technical block was now estimated at Rs 390 crores 
resulting in escalation of Rs 310 crores over the earlier projected cost of Rs, 80 
crores, 

(ii)Cost contribution to MMRDA for elevated access road which had resulted in 
an escalation to the tune of Rs 166 crores. 



(iii) Widening of Mithi River which had added Rs 150 crores to the project 
cost. 

(iv) Relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj statue had further 
contributed Rs 25 crores towards escalation of project cost. 

10.3 In view of the above additional costs (i.e, Rs 310 cr + Rs 166 cr + Rs 150 cr + 
Rs 25 cr = Rs 651 crores) the overall project was estimated to be Rs 10,453 crores. 

10-4 In view of the above, means of finance for the project were as follows: 

Particulars Rs crores 
Equity 1,200 
Internal Accruals 1021 
Deposits from Real Estate Development 1000 

Debt 4,231 
DF* - alreadv collected 635 
Total 8,087 
Gap proposed to be funded through levy ofDF 
( = 1045~ - 8087) 2,366 

*Collected up to March, 2011 & estimated up to 27.04.2011. 

10.5 There was no possibility of bridging this gap through infusion of equity or 
additional term loans. 

11. The Authority, vide letter no AERA/2001O/MIAL-DF/2009-10/280 dated 
12.05.2011, called for some clarifications from MIAL in the light of the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court's judgment and order dated 26.04.2011. In response to the same, MIAL vide its letter 
no MIAL/CEO/64 dated 24.06.2011 (Annexure VII), inter alia, stated that: 

11.1 Regarding Judgement dated 26.04.2011 of Hon'ble Supreme Court: 

11.1.1 It was evident that MIAL would levy, collect and utilize DF (DF) at CSIAby 
virtue of provisions of section 12A (4) of AAI Act, 1994. 

11.1.2 There was no ambiguity that all powers vested in AAI were vested in MIAL 
so far as for operating, maintaining; developing, designing, constructing, 
upgrading, modernizing, financing and management of CSIA is concerned. 
These functions and corresponding powers necessarily include power to 
levy, collect and utilize DF for funding of financing the costs of 
upgradation, expansion or development ot.GSIA. The DF amount collected 
pursuant to letter dated 27.02.2009 of the Central Government is Rs, 637 
crores, 

11.2 Regarding Project Cost: 

11.2.1	 Shbsequent to AAI letter No. AAI/MC/MIAL-12/MISC/2010-11/290 
dated 26th July, 2010, AAI had issued another letter No. 
Plg/519/1.5/MIAL/08-pt/2551 dated 5th October, 2010 providing 
estimated cost of Technical Block i.e. Rs 390 crores. 

11.2.2 The approved cost of the elevated access road was Rs. 343.20 crores, The 
estimated additional cost in respect of the same was Rs, 17.61 crores. 
Resulting in the estimated total cost of Rs, 360.81 crores. Out of this 
MIAL's share was Rs. 166.08 crores. 



11.2.3	 MIAL was in" discussion with Government of Maharashtra (GoM) that the 
cost ofRs. 150 crores for widening of Mithi River within airport should be 
borne by GoM as a part of total project cost. MIAL also approached MoCA 
for its support and recommendation. However, GoM had already 
responded to MoCA vide letter no. MVP 201O/RN369/S.P. dated rst 
April, 2011 reiterating that the cost was to be borne by MIAL. 

11.2.4	 Relocation of Cbhatrapart Shivaji Maharaj statue was very important and 
critical issue and essential for the construction ofIntegrated Terminal. 

11.2.5	 GoM, vide it letter No. Smarak- 3111/282/CR 159/Desk - 29 dated 7th 
June, 2011, had clearly indicated that cost of such memorial, i.e. Rs 25 
crores, was to be borne by MIAL. 

11.2.6	 MIAL had to incur additional Rs. 651 crores towards projects. These costs 
were absolutely necessary and critical for development and ope ration of 
the airport. 

11.3 Regarding Means of Finance: 

11.3.1	 The equity participation in case of DIAL was Rs. 2,450 crores, where AAI 
bad also contributed its portion of equity. In the case of MIAL, originally 
equity contribution was estimated to be Rs. 626 crores, which had already 
almost doubled to Rs. 1,200 crores. Any possibility for increase in equity 
depended on AAI participation. However, AAI vide letter no. 
AAI/MC/MIAL-07/EC/2011/1139 dated 06.06.2011, had expressed its 
inability to bring in its share in equity over and above Rs. 1,200 crores. In 
absence of any further contribution from AAI, it was not feasible to 
increase equity contribution from other shareholders. 

11-3.2	 IDBI bank had expressed inability to provide any further loan vide letter 
no . HO/ICG/MIAL/751 dated 3rd February, 2009. 

11.3.3 Actual passenger traffic up to FY 10 bad been almost in line with the 
figures projected in the proposal filled before MoCA on nth February, 
2009. The variation in traffic for 2010-11 onwards has already been 
considered in current application. Details are given below: 

Passengers (in millions) 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 

Considered in 2008-09 application 23.67 25,49 27,40 2C),46 31.67 
Actual 2::J.44 25.61 29.07 - -
Now proiected - - - :11.80 :14.81 
Estimated y-o-y growth % 9.4% C).s% 
Note: YTD FY 12 passenger growth IS only 7.18% as agaznst 9.4% considered In the 
Application. 

11.3.4	 Internal accruals were at the same level of Rs. 1,021 crores as was 
envisaged in the earlier application of 2008-09. 

11.3.5	 Total aeronautical income for the period FY 10 to FY 13 was estimated to 
be Rs. 1,705.29 crores instead of Rs, 1,717.41 crores projected earlier in 
2008-09· 

11.3.6	 While approving DF, the full funding gap was not covered by MoCA 
against which MIAL had filed a review request vide its letter dated 
31.03.2009. 



11.3.7	 CSIA is a severely land-constrained airport without any scope for further 
capacity increase over and above already envisaged. Entire development 
had to be completed in one phase; hence, there was no possibility of 
deferring any part of the project. 

12. The matter was considered by the Authority and AAI was requ ested to appoint 
independent auditor(s) to audit the process/approach, cost estimates and expenditure 
incurred till date etc, as per the scope of work approved by the Authority and to submit the 
audit report for further consideration of the Authority. In pursuance thereof AAl vide letter 
dated 21.10.2011, awarded the assignment to M/s Engineers India Limited (ElL) and M/s 
Ved Jain and Co. The audit is in progress and it would take some more time to complete. 

13.	 MlAL, vide letter dated 11.10.2011 (Annexure-VIII), inter alia, submitted that: 

13.1 In view of fund requirement for timely implementation of project, it was 
highly desirable that pending application of DF of RE.2,366 crores was finalized 
expeditiously. 

13.2 Application of MlAL for DF of RE. 2,366 crores to fund the gap in means of 
finance was under consideration of the Authority. As far as funding gap in means of 
finance was concerned, there was no change in status to increase equity amount, raise 
further debt or any increase in deposit against real estate development. Because of 
finalization of project cost, after relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj statue, 
considering increase in IDC, pre-operative expenses , escalations, contingency and 
change in scope / variation in estimates, project cost was estimated to be RE. 12,380 
crores as against RE. 10,45'3crores envisaged while making DF application. 

13.3 This further increase in Project Cost of RE. 1927 crore (RE 12380 crores -rs 
10453 crores) was, inter alia, attributed by MlAL to increase in IDC, pre-operative 
expenses, escalations, contingency and change in scope / variation in estimates, etc.. 

14. Vide another letter no MIAL/CEO/192 dated 12.12.2011 (Annexure IX), MlAL 
have, inter alia, submitted that: 

14.1 The project was being implemented to ensure that scheduled commencement 
date of September 2013 for International Operations and September 2014 for 
Domestic Operations from the new integrated terminal was met. It would ensure that 
there was no further cost increase 

14.2 Project Cost of RE. 9,802 crores was duly assessed by Independent Engineer 
viz. Engineers India Ltd. and was also reviewed by MoCA while sanctioning DF in 
February 2009. Subsequently, due to mandated cost of RE. 651 crores, cost of project 
was revised to RE. 10,453 crores. This cost did not include increase in IDC, pre­
operative expenses, escalation and contingencies, which were primarily related to delay 
in implementation of project. 

14.3 It had filed MYIP for Control Period from FY2009-1O to FY2013-14. The 
amount of DF was directly related to tariff which was yet to be approved by the 
Authority. A sum total of internal accruals and DF aggregating to RE. 5,949 crores had 
to come as a means of finance as per MYTPfiled with the Authority 

14-4 There was an urgent need of funds for the timely implementation of the 
project. 

14.5 Since finalization of MYTP and DF would take its own time, it requested 
approval of levy and collection of DF based on project cost of RE. 9,802 crores, so that 
funds could be infused urgently to ensure that there was no stoppage of ongoing 
project till finalization of MYTP and DF by the Authority based on the project cost of 
RE. 12,380 crores. 



14.6 Out of total sanctioned loan of Rs. 4,231 crores, MIAL had already drawn Rs, 
3,748 crores leaving a small amount of Rs. 483 crores which was also under disbursal. 
Out of total equity of Rs. 1,200 crores, Rs. 1,000 crores had already been called. Action 
was being taken to call balance equity also shortly. Once all resources were exhausted, 
there was no other option for raising funds other than internal accrual and DF. 

14.7 An amount of Rs. 1,000 crores was envisaged to be raised by way of security 
deposit from Real Estate Development by 31st March, 2013. All efforts were being 
made to raise security deposit but the same might get delayed due to overall bleak 
sentiment and liquidity crunch in the Real Estate Market. Because of proposed 
changes in direct tax laws concerning taxability of long term deposits of more than 12 
years, inflow offunds through this route might get reduced. 

14.8 Looking into the fact mentioned above, MIAL requested the Authority for 
approving levy and collection of DF at this stage @ Rs. 100 per embarking domestic 
passenger and @ Rs. 600 per embarking International passenger plus statutory levies 
if any - based on project cost of Rs. 9,802 crores. It stated that the same needed to be 
reviewed in due course in light of project cost of Rs. 12,380 crores and also taking into 
account internal accruals based on level of tariff approved against pending MYTP 

14.9 MIAL also enclosed copy of letter dated 8th December 2011 of IDB! Bank 
wherein the Bank has, inter alia, stated that: 

(i) IDBI bank, as lead Leander was concerned about the frequent revision in the 
project cost and extension of the completion date as there would now be a gap of 
Rs 2,578 crores in the means of finance envisaged for financing the project cost 
of Rs 9,802 crores vis-a-vis the now envisaged project cost of Rs 12,380 crores. 

(ii)While MIAL had indicated that the gap of Rs 2,578 crores would be met 
through Airport Development Fee (ADF) and internal accruals/concessionaire 
deposits, without envisaging an increase in the debt component, yet the 
availability of these funds would be uncertain and matter regarding ADF is still 
under consideration of AERA 

(iii) OUl of total debt of Rs 4,231 crores, the company had already availed 
of Rs 3,748 crores. The company had raised a total a f Rs 2,336 crores from 
equity, ADF, deposits, internal accruals etc and needed to bring in balance 
amount of Rs 3,235 crores, of which major portion (Rs 2,835 crores) was to come 
by way of internal accruals, license, performance deposit!ADF etc 

(iv) Delayed availability of said means of finance and non tying up of 
balance amount of Rs 2,578 crores could delay completion of the project and lead 
to further increase in project cost which would be highly undesirable. 

15. The Authority has carefully considered the request made by MIAL and observed that: 

15.1 MoCA, vide its letter no. AV 24011/00l/2009-AD dated :27.0:2.:2009, had 
determined tile rate of DF fur CSI airport @ Rs 1001- (per embarking domestic 
passengers) and Rs 6001- (per embarking International Passengers), purely on an ad­
hoc basis, considering the project cost as Rs 9,802 crores to meet the funding gap of Rs 
1,543 crores. 

15.2 MIAL vide its letter dated 31.01.2011 had informed that the Project Cost had 
increased from Rs. 9802 crores by Rs. 651 crore to Rs. 10453 crore on account of 
additional mandated items (para 5 above). 

15.3 Pursuant to the Supreme Court's judgment and order dated 26.04.2011 in the 
matter of CA nos 3611 of 2011, 3612 of 2011, 3613 of 2011 and 3614 of 2011, MIAL, vide 



- J f} 

letter dated 02.05.2011, requested the Authority to determine DF in respect of CSI 
Airport, Mumbai, 

15-4 Thereafter, vide letter dated 11.10.2011, relating to the MYTP for the first 
Control Period, MIAL has informed that the Project Cost had further escalated by Rs. 
1927 crore on account of increase in IDC, pre-operative expenses, escalations, 
contingency and change in scopel variation in estimates(para 13.2 above) to 
Rs.12380cr. It was further stated that, even after accounting for the increased internal 
accruals during the Control Period and DF already collected, there would be an 
estimated funding gap of Rs. 3,313 crore to be recovered through DF. 

15.5 The Audit exercise in respect of the project is expected to take some more 
time for completion. 

15.6 MIAL has stated that revenue from real estate development was projected at 
Rs. 1000 crores for realization in the year 2012-13. However, even that is claimed to be 
an ambitious target to be achieved by 2012-13 . 

15.7 AAI has expressed its inability to contribute to additional equity. 

15.8 Other alternative available to MIAL is to raise additional debt. 

15.9 However, the Lead Lender to the project, i.e, Mis lDB! bank, has expressed 
its concern about the frequent revision in the Project Cost and extension of the 
completion date. Further Mis lDB! requires that MIAL provide a finn plan to tie up 
funds. Thus additional debt, in this context, may not be forth coming. 

15.10 The project is ongoing and needs additional means of finance to be 
completed. AI; neither additional equity nor additional debt can be raised, it appears 
that DF is the only funding route available, as a measure oflast resort for financing the 
project. 

15.11 MIAL has requested that for the time being, as the audit has not been 
completed, DF may be determined on the basis of the project cost considered by 
MaCA, i.e. Rs 9,802 crores: that the DF maybe approved @ Rs 100/- per embarking 
domestic passenger and @ Rs 600/- per embarking international Passenger, plus 
statutory levies, if any. 

15.12 If the determination of the funding gap and consequential determination of 
amount of DF was not done immediately, due to non-availability of adequate funds, the 
project may get further delayed. This may lead to further escalation of the project cost, 
which would not be in public interest. 

15.13 Considering the project cost of Rs 9802 crore and the amount of DF already 
collected by MIAL, the funding gap works out as under: 

Particulars Amount Rs In Cr 

Total proiect cost 9802 
Funding Gap determined by MaCA, to be bridged through 
levy and collection of DF 1,S4::l 
less DF collected (as advised bv MIAL) 6~7 

Funding GAP remaining to be bridged 906 

15.14 MIAL had initially projected the passenger traffic only up to FY 12-13. Later 
on it provided the actual figures for FY 10-11 and the traffic forecast for subsequent 
years. However, for the purposes of the projection of passenger traffic, as submitted by 
MIAL in letter dated 24 .06.2011, the traffic growth @ 9.5% has been considered. 



Accordingly, the passenger traffic for the years 2011-12 onwards is estimated to be as 
under: 

Year No of Passengers (in 
Millions) 

2011-12 31.83 

2012-1::l ::l4.86 

2011-14 38 .17 

15.15 As per the submissions of MIAL, the domestic and international traffic mix 
during 2010-11 (actual traffic figures) was as under: 

Year Domestic 
(mn) 

International 
(mn) 

Total (mn) % Domestic % International 

2010-11 19.99 9.09 29.08 68 .74 31.26 

15.16 Assuming and applying the same proportion of the traffic mix to subsequent 
years, the traffic projection for the years 2011-12 onwards works out as under: 

Year 

Total 
embarking 
passengers %Oom % Inti 

Dom 
Passengers 

Inti 
Passengers 

2011-12 15.92 68.74 31.26 10.94 4.98 

2012·13 17.43 68.74 31.26 11.98 5.45 

2013-14 19.08 68.74 31.26 13.11 5.97 

15.17 With the DF @ Rs 100/- (per embarking domestic passengers) and @Rs 
600/- (per embarking International Passengers), the tenure and projected collections 
of DF on the basis of funding gap identified in para 15.13 and traffic projections in para 
15.16 above, works out as under: 

Period OF Collection (Rs in Crores) Total OF 

Domestic International 

Mar'12 9.12 24.88 34.00 

2012-13 119,80 326.86 446.66 
2013-14 (up to 
February, 2014) 114.06 311.19 425.25 
Total March' 12 to 
Februarv>14 242.98 662.93 905.91 

15.18 It has been the stated position of the Authority that DF should be approved 
only as a measure of last resort. Therefore MIAL would have to raise balance equity of 
Rs 200 crores b efore the DF could be operationalised 

16. After careful consideration of the matter, the Authority has decided to propose the 
following for stakeholder consultation: 

16.1 In terms of Section 13(1) (b) of the Act read with Section 22A of AAI Act, 
MIAL may be permitted to levy and collect DF at CSI airport, Mumbai @ Rs 100/- per 
embarking domestic passenger and @ Rs 600/- per embarking international 
passenger, exclusive of all applicable taxes, w.eJ. March, 2012 for a period of.approx 
24 months (i.e, up to February, 2014) to bridge a, presently, estimated funding gap of 
Rs 906 crores, 



16.2 The issue of escalation in project cost to Rs 12,380 crores will be considered 
by the Authority after the audit commissioned by it is completed. The Authority would 
thereafter make further orders regarding rate and tenure ofDF, as may be required. 

16.3 The proposal made in para 16.1 shall be operationalised only after MIAL 
shows to the Authority's satisfaction that the balance equity of Rs 200 crores has been 
raised by it. 

16,4 Rate and tenure of levy are premised upon the traffic projections and other 
estimates. Further, the Authority will be undertaking a review of the rate of DF by 
July/August 2012, by which time the audit would also have been completed. 

16.5 The Authority has also observed that it is not required to consider the issue of 
accounting, collecting and audit etc. of the DF amount as the same have been provided 
for in the AAI (Major Airport), DF rules, 2011 notified on 03.08.2011. 

17. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the Act, the above proposal 
made in para 16 is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. To assist the stakeholders 
in making their submissions in a meaningful and constructive manner, necessary documents 
are enclosed (Annexure-I to IX). For removal of doubts, it is clarified that the contents of 
this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any Order or Direction of this Authority. 
The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter, only after considering the submissions of 
the stakeholders in response hereto and by making such decision fully documented and 
explained in terms of the provisions of the Act. 

18. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 16 above, latest by 2'fh January 
2012, at the following address. 

Capt Kapil Chaudhary 
Secretary 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi- 110003 
Email: kapil.chaudhary@aera.gov.in 
Tel: 011-24695042 
Fax: 011~24695039 

YashwantS. Bhave 
Chairperson 



'- ,:Cl:~~ ,:
To 
.~ , 'J. ~ 

' '.~'~~':?Shri G. V. Sanjay Reddy,	 .. ; ~ 
"{r;t ,Managing Director,
 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd., . . ·:.'/~ ~·.:~ ~~~tf .~..:~ '.•
 
CSI Airport, :.;-?: .~ ': ~ ,,> J. ;~ .
 

~~ . i· ...~- -,··Mumbai. 
. ~ ~ :~~~~~ 

. - ~: !-

:~r~ject: Levy ofDevelopment Fee at CSI Airport - reg. . ' ' ~0':~r~l~i; '"".. 
I am directed to refer to your letter ref. no. NIL dated 26.12.2008, letter ref: no, ni1.d~t~a{"/', "·.·< } ~t~;.~ 

5·02.2009. letter ref. no. MIAL/PR/217 dated 11.02:2009 and letter ref. no. MIAL/PR/218 <;lilted ' , >­
16,02.2009 on the subject noted above and to convey the approval of the Central Government 
under, Section 22A of the Ai orts Anthon 'of India Act, 19 for levy of Development Fee (DF) 
by M at I Airport, Mumbai @ Rs, 100/- per eparting domestic passenger and @ Rs. 600/­
per departing international passenger, inclusive of all applicable taxes, purely on an 'ad-hoc' 
basis, for a period of 48 months w.e.f. t.na.aooo.This approval is subject to following conditions: 

(a)	 The final determination of levy may be made by the Government/Regulator on a j:::" 
detailed review after 6 months from the effective date. 

(b)	 Following procedural/monitoring mechanism shall be followed: 

(i)	 DF receipts would be deposited in a separate Escrow Account. Modalities 
of the Escrow Account may be decided by MIAL, with the approval of the 
AAl, atleast one week before the commencement of levy. 

(ii)	 AAI and the Central Government would have supervening powers in 
respect of Escrow Account to ensure that all receipts are properly 
accounted for and are utilized only for permitted purposes. These powers 
may include stoppage of withdrawal by MIAL. 

(iii)	 Presently, other capital receipts like equity and debt funds are channelized 
through another Escrow Account of MJAL as per OMDA requirements. 
However, presently, the Independent Auditor appointed by A.AI only 
verifies the revenue as defined in Article 1.1 of OMDA and not the receipts 
of capital nature and utilization thereof. As a condition of this approval, 
MJAL would be required to subject such capital receipts and expenditure 
also to AN supervision, 

All accounting ,and auditing practices, " a,,~ ~:m.!.ld. h'~XSl~lLJ!P.PJi~~9Jg....1P 
MI, ~~_t!@..be applicable .to pF receipts .~ I?:rt,w~p e.nQ i.t\Jr~...J1H~ 
modalit~~...mlJ.:kcl,Q.IjLlwJ.w~~.~J anliMlil.h 
atJ~M.1...Q.tle_~~l( .befQl~eJhe c.omm.e~smlPJtl Qtlm:;·· 

(v)	 The compliance in respect of points (l) to (iv) above may be furnished by 
AAI and MIAL to the Central Government on event basis as well as on a 
periodical monthly basis. 

cont ... 



(c)	 It will be ensured that DF is utilized for tilt.' development D[ such ~..;i~J:.Q1).ill.lticaL 
Assets' only, which are "Transfer Assets" in terms of QMP~A. 
~_" , ,,,": ~~~_ l,,. ~~_____ 

(d)	 MIAL should report the collection and usage of DF on a monthly basis to Central 
Government/Regulator through .A..AI. The report should reach the Central 
Government/Regulator latest by lO'h day of the following month. 

(e)	 The levy will be reviewed 6 months after commencement by the Regulator/Central 
Government and thereafter at such intervals as the Regulator/Central Covornment 
may decide. 

(f)	 At the stage of final determination, Regulator/Central Government would ensure 
adequate consultation with the users. 

(g)	 The amount collected through DF would under no circumstances exceed the 
ceiling of Rs. 1543 crores and in case of any cost escalation beyond Rs, 9802 crores, 
the amount representing the escalation would have to be brought in by Mill 
through other sources. The ceiling amount would be exclusive of taxes, if any. 

(h)	 Rate and tenure of levy are premised upon the traffic projections and other 
estimates. In case due to actual figures being different than those estimated, the 
collections Juring levy period exceed the amount of RB.1543 crows, or any other 
amount which the Regulator/m>vemment may determine, the excess amount so 
collected shall not be utilized, for any purpose whatsoever, without the prior 
approval of the Regulator/Central Govt. 

(i)	 .An independent auditor appointed by AAl would audit the receipts/accruals of 
ML'ti. on periodical basis. Periodicity of the audit would be decided by 1W in 
consultation with MIAL. AA.I would report the results of audit to 
Government/Regulator for necessary directions. 

(j)	 ML-\.L would undertake real estate development programme on a time bound basis 
through competitive bidding at the earliest, In case, the amount actually 
received/receivable as a result of competitive bidding is more than the presently 
estimated amount of Rs. 1000 crores, the funding gap of Rs. 1543 crorcs would be "---.. revised downwards at the time of review. 

3. Compliance may be reported to the Central Government in terms specified hereinabove. 

Yours faithfully, 

c!( .s>: 
~ 

(Sandccp Prakash) 
Di r ector 

'Tel: 24616025 
Copy to: 

(J~ Shri V. P .. Agrawal, Ch~h'mull, Airports ~utll0rit)· of India, Rajiv Gnndr Bhawan, 
. .... New Dclhl - for informatiou and l1~eL'SSalT action. I . 

I J \.	 • I' 
')"'•\ v	 • •( I

\X\:.:1~j'\~ L.•..•.- '.= 
(Satideell P~ak~~~'h) 

~ . / \.\ f \ . 
Director_~-y' / Yn.."1''''	 l 

Internnl: ~ ' , . (
 
OSD to MeA / Sr. PPS to Secretary j'JS&FA / .JS(A)
 



. . 

ANNf. XORE~
~ 

,.• .~~: 
~ • • :> 'Munibai International Airport PVt Ltd 

31".March :£009 
r­



- .L~ -

I I -,l-g-~	 ANf\l1?x vRF -:"IlL­
f/ ,.' 

/. Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 
f MIAl./PR/2S8	 so" December2009 

TheSecretary, 
AIrports Economic Regulatory Authorityof India,
 
Room No: 1, NewAdministrative Block,
 
Safdarjung Airport, New Oelhl- 110003 

( Sir,	 , . 

Sublect: levy of Development Fee (DF) at CSI Airport, Mumbal 

Reference: Yourletter No.AERA/20010/MIAL - DF/219 dated 26th Novembef,2009 
r 

With reference to the above letter, first of all we would liketo bring to your kind '.!.~J~~ . tJ:\~&!l!!~ 
fln .~Usln.B Development Fee'(DF) for Qil AIrport, Mumbal with effect from 1'( Aprllt 2009 under 
Section22A of AAI Act 1994, an amount of RS•.1S.13 crares waisanctioned agolnsl MIAL's request of 
Rs. 2350crores, Total project cost envisaged was Rs. 9802 crores and various means of finance were 
as detailed below:-

Rs. Crores 

Means of Finance Proposed Earlier Revised 
Eqully 

Internal Accruals 
Debt 

Deposits from Real Estate 
Development 

Total 

1200 1200 

2152 1021 
4231 4231 

2219 1000 

9802 7452 
·"jl;jo~. 

- ' , :. ~. 

>t?~ ...... ~ 

Thus, there was a gap of Rs. 2350 crores for which a request was made for OF @ Rs. 375 per 
domestic embarking passenger and @ Rs. 1000 per International embarking passenger till gap of Rs. 

2350crores was met, agalnst which DF of Rs. 100 per domestic embarking passenger and Rs. 600 per 
Internationalembarking passenger for a period of Iourvears was approved on an ad-hoc basis wIth a 
cap of Rs. 1543 crores exclusive of any agpllcable taxes. ' 

1..--;	 MlAl sent a letter to MOCA d~ted nit MarCh 2009 (cop~~) requesting to review the
 
quantum of OF-as the ,same was not In linewith requlrernent to meet funding gap. The amount of Rs.
 
1543 crores was sanctioned on ad hoc basis to be revIewed after six months by the Regulator I
 
Central Government. We Wish to Inform you that subsequent to sanction of levy of DF, further
 
developments have taken.place which alsoneed to be considered whlle revlewtng DF at CSI Airport:
 

'0
J'Q?I~'? 
\U~ 

U-J --16 03	 ~. 
600 I~ ChhalfapaU 5hlvaJIInlernatlonal AIrport ~ 

'J@ 1st Floor,Termlnal 16, Sanlacruz(El, Mumbal400 099.~ \000 
~ Tel.+91 2266852200' Fax+9122 668S 2059 Page1 of 6 

www.csla.ln GV~ 



'i. - .J.0et­

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 

1 1. Actual tnternatlonal traffic Is much lessthan the projected traffic. 

'-1 2. MOCA has asked MIAL to bear cost of ATC Tower and Technlcal Block to the extent of Rs, 150 
crores as per letter F. No.AV.24011!002!2009-AD dt. 191~ November2009• copy enclosed. This 
will result In Increase In project cost by Rs. 150 crores, I.e. Rs. 9952 crores and consequently, 
fundIng gap will be Rs. 2500 crores comprisIng of Rs, 2350 crores as explainedIn the table above 
and Rs. 150 crores on account of IncreaseIncostof project. T~~L~ Is an urg/Ent lle.!!JU~u:~~ 

so aHa meet the funding gap.., 
• tJt>".tI"­

n.I.1 3~1~_~?y'~mberL~D09. DF accu~~ .J3.,!i.:.1.lR£r9!f:i, hence b~!ance Df of...Bh.l~.llLCmr.es 
(lncludlng as, 150 crores Increase 1n project cost) .r!.~.~2~ .t Q .~ !: soJle~b~ .31~1 Marth 2013. Ba~e(tQn 

PI9j~Gl.ffIc-consldered, ~9~.1!l1l. the De~~~.e..app1l.!;a1kmL-1\WlnILfmmLAR!.U 
~, Development·Fee needs to be revised to Rs. 200 per embarktng domestic passenger-and~ 

1000 per embarking International passenger which Is on the b.asJs-CILassumptlon-tl:1at-ther.e-ls-no: 
se rvlce tax P.!l.Y.abJ~n..~!llllillU..£e.e,. .~ 

~ 

C Answers to queries raised In the AERA letter dt. 26th November 2009are as follows:­

i) Action taken for ensuring the time bound development of the reui estate 
At the time of makingappllcatlon for Development fee, amount to.be received as.Secur.lty 
Deposit was revIewed based on expected schedule of availabIlity of land for Real Estate 
Development and prevalllng depressed economic scenario. MIAL had projected collection of 
Rs 1000 crores froin"Securl{yDeposlt aga(nst Real Estate In tlie yeai'LOrz::r:r.To·...a;T-;;a""re;;-;ac-­
which was Identified for Real Estate Development till the year 2012-13 was 35 acres and 
was an aggressive target lookIng Intothe constraints at CSI Airport, Mumba1. 

- - - - ­

Table below Indicatesdetails of plots and present status.­
Plot 
No. 

Area 
(acres) 

Location Status 

1 5.5 T1 forecourt 
(In front of 
Termlnal1B) 

Presently used for car parking 
Lhlgatlon with GoldenCharlot In progress 
EvIction nrocess of exolred licensees In progress. 

2 18.5 lAO Colony DemolitIon offew vacant Building (Structure) In 
progress. 
Many buildingsare stilioccupied by PAlStaff. 
Repeated requests have been made to AAI for early 
vacation. There will be delay. 

3 6.5 Infront ofTI 
Forecourt 

Construction (Realignment) work for Storm Water 
Dralnage to be done by BMC over next 2 years. 
Interim use for TerminalConstruction related 
activitIes till Dec2012. 

4 4.5 Spread over In 
4 pockets of 2, 
0.5,0.5 & 1.5 
acres 

Currently utilisedfor ancillarywork. 
wlir be available by 2012 -

Total 35 

Chhatrepatl ShlvaJllnternatJonal AIrport 
151 Floor, Tennlnal1B,sanracruz IE.). Mumbal400 ~99. f 
Tel.+91 221iliB5 2200. Fax+91 226685 2059 age 2 a 6 
www.csla.ln GV~ 



......r<'iQ .-

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 

Real Estate Consultants MIs , Jones Lang LaSalle Meghra] (JLLMj, In their report, had clearly
 
brought out enabling steps to be taken to achieve the target of development of 35 acres of
 
land. Status Is as Indicated below .­

a.The part of the Colony land will become available for development between May 09 to
 
Dec09
 

As AAI staff has stili not vacated the houses, this land Is not avaIlable for development and
 
expected to become available Instages, then onlyany process can be inItiated.
 

b.Dealingwith encumbrances 

Encumbrancesthat are delayIng the avallablllty of above land parcelscomprise of LItigations,
 
AAI staff occupvlng houses In spite of transfers, VRS, third parties In occupation since long
 
periods without valid license I lease.MIAL Is putting all efforts to deal with these
 
encumbrances so that land parcels/become available In the Indicated time periods. Evlctlon
 
of even a trespasser raqulres the process of lawto be followed. Court procedure Is slow and
 
not Incontrol of MIAL.
 

c. Dynamic process of planning vIs legaland other associated problems 

It Is a matter of fact that planning Is being done keeping In mind various encumbrance
 
problems stated above. The planning may be done but associated problems may take time
 
to get resolved, It Is a dynamic process and all-out efforts are being made to mitigate the
 
legaland other associated problems by tal<ing proactive actions.
 

d.Deallng with multiple authorities and securing clearances from all of them 

The whole process of Real Estate Development Involves clearing encumbrances, fighting 
court battles and following the process of law for evlctlon, In order to simplify the 
procedure and also to expedite the clearances, on specIfic request of MIAL Mumbal 
Metropolitan Region Development Authority IMMRDA) has been appointed as a Special 
PlannIng AuthorIty. Hopefully thIs will help Infast preparatlon of Development Plan. AIrport 
land was having l@!J.gu_U~$Vl~g. Xe.sMYa1lons.whlc!Uho~r~. b.QYe..beeo _wJ1hdlil.'t{OJ~WK _ 
backi..hQWever no step.s..w£l.e..1ake.nJ~ 

From the above It may be observed t~.aJ Inspite oJ l)'la.k{(lg all-out .e.(f.9.mJl.ls not RQS£lli.Ie.1ll.­


P!~Q ."~.f.e~1.~~~a!e _~_evelop~J1t schedule, rather, It~..J!P.bJU..t~~_~ven t!? achIeve the
 
a88r.~sslve . s c; h ~ d \l.l e c.~~I~~re-!! ~ th~.I~~L'TIll.k,lng Development ~e~ .~p..I~!!f.a.!lQ:!hJ.L~II.1
 

be not out of place to mention that rehabllltatlon of slum dwellers which was scheduled to
 
be completed Infour years from October 20071s progressing well; but there Is a llkellhood of
 
delay considerIng the constraints being faced In Identifying more land for slum
 

rehabllltarlon, espectallvdelav !n,~.~~! ~~~I.sar..l~nd~y MI (3~..acres) ..and .~~j~9.~Q.O b.Y_ \ 
~~.!:'.l!2leJlt Qf,ln~.t~ to r:!"~ke a.va!la,ble S?!t pan . Ia ~ ~ !~h .~.prop. o.~ed slum,(~!lRblnta!]Q!'-=-- _ \ 

, 

Chhatrapall Shlvajllnternallonal Airport 
1s1 Floor, Terrmnal l 8, Santacruz (E), Mumbal400 099. 
Tel.+91 2266852100' Fax+91 216665 2059 Page 3 of 6 
wv,w,csla.ln GVK' 

mailto:l@!J.gu_U~$Vl~g


~f-

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 
JLLM had estimated that from 35 acres MIAL will be able to raise about Rs.890 - 950 crores 

as security deposit but MIAL had taken an ambitious target of Rs.1000 crorss. Further JLLM 

estimated that by the end of year 2012, actual realisation of deposits will be In the range of 
Rs. ~50 -700 crores only. It will be a herculean task to realise Rs. 1000 crores by 2012 -13. 

/I) Action taken for Increasing the Internal accruals which would brIng down the funding 
gap of Rs, 1543 crores 

First of aII, as indicated above, funding gap Is estImated to be Rs 2500 crores. It Is a 
continuous process to strive for lncreaslng overall revenue. After taking over management of 

CSIA In May 2006, MIAL embarked upon Increase In various revenue streams such as duty 

free, advertisement, space rentals, land licence fee, Retail, F & B, cargo, 011 throughput and 

revenue from ground handling services. Details of revenue progressIon are given In the table 

below.-
Rs ctores 

FY FY IncreaseIncrease Increase 
3rd 

FY 2006·07 
over FYAnnual- over FY 2008·09 over FY 

PartIculars 
2007·08 

2006·07 2007.()8May'OG· Actuals 2006·07 ActualsIsed 
(AnnuallsodlIAnn••U"'dj31st 

Mar'O? 
Aero Revenue #I 

landing Fees 270 20% 4% 

Parklng Fees 
206 260 15%226 

18 56%12 11% 40%11 13 
6%PSF-Facilltatlon 14%71 78 8389 __-U:~ 

18%Total Aero Revenue 15% 371 3%288 31G 362 

Non-Aero Revenue # 
LandI SpaceLIcence Fees 14%6249 54 57 6% 8% 

Duty Free 75 268%23 16% 218% 
Hoarding & DIsplay 

19 20 
52 163%98%18 20 39 33% 

F&B and Lounges 40%3517%29 20% 
Ground Handling 

23 25 
26 89%23%12 17 54%14 

172% 142 154%Others 51 56 152 ·7% 
Total Non-Aero Revenue 107%391172 68% 23%318189 

181Cargo Revenue 11 . 27% 33% 5%125 136 173 

944Total Revenue 33% 47% 11%641 853585 

It Classification of revenue as per OMDA. 

Note: MaCA permitted Increase of 10% In aeronautical charges w.eJ. 1st January, 2009. 

From the table above It may be observed that after taking over CSI AIrport all revenue
 

streams have substantlallv Increased. In fact, In sptte of faHln number of passengers In the
 

year 2008 -09 vls-a-vls 2007- 08, because of extraordinary efforts undertaken by MIAl there
 

Is an Increase of 23 % In non-Aero revenue.
 

Chhatrapat! ShlvaJllnternatlonal AlrpOr1 
lsI Floor,Terminal 16, Santacruz IE). Mumbat400~gg. 

Tel.+91 22668S 2200' Fax +91 2266852059 age 4 of 6 
wW'N.csla.ln GVK" 



~ 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 

Even the projections made while making the appllcatlon for Development Fee were quite 
aggressive, all-out efforts are being made to achieve higher revenue wherever possible, 
Efforts will continue and any major Increase In future will be reported to AERA as 
Development Fee Is subject to review bythe Regulator from time to time. Ihls Is to bring o.n\ 
record,that .a. l.r.IDl.i!Y..JLR-el.ceptlon .J1i..£reated that lodlau Blrpa.r:t~,. partlcularlv..Mumbal and 
D~~~_ye_ry_~~gl:Jl...§Jy.e .lIl~P.Q~S fJ:ll .!1Q(1 :aJ~ronautl.qll charges likespace rentals, retail and F 
~~-,.J.b!s perceptlon also restricts possibility of increase In.non-aeronautlcal lncorne In near 

~~ 

/11)	 Whether any attempt has been made for explorIng the posslbtllty of obtaInIng 

refundable short term advancefrom shareholder or obtalnfng a brIdge loan? 

PossibIlity of obtalnlng refundable short term advance from shareholders was explored ~ 

before applying for Development Fee ~ been revisited from time to tlme thereafter. 
However, at present, there is no possibility of any refundable short term advance from 

sharehotders. 

iv]	 Whether such addItional funds etther In the form of equIty/debt has been received 
durIng the perIod of levy and whether such amounts have been drawn first for capex 
purpose before drawIng the DF amount. 

No addltlonal funds In the form of equity / debt have. been received. There was receIpt of 
equttv contrlbutlon of Rs, 200 crores whichwas already accounted for as a means of finance. 

II)	 Trends In actual and projected tra/f1cfor perIod April 09 to No vember 09 

Traffic from April 2009 to November2009 Is shown below: 

(In million) 

Projected Actual 

International 6.34 5.29 
Domestic 10.70 11.23 

Total 17.04 16.52 

It may be kindly observed from the above that there is substantlal shortfall of 17% In
 
International traffic while there Is a nornlnal Increase of about 5% In domestic traffic as
 
compared to projected traffic.This has resulted Inshort fall Incollection of Development Fee
 
on this account over and above on account of lower amount sanctioned. There Is further
 
shortfa II due to large number of passengers under exempt categories vide Ale No. 3/2009
 
dated 301March,2009.
 

vi) Actual collectIon of DF In the fast 8 months (April 09 to November 09} ~ 

Actual collectlon of Development Fee for the period Apr'09 to Nov'09 Is Rs 147.91 !(r9r~ 

against blHed amount of Rs. 1B~ ..~9•.~r~res?~ ;galnst projected collection of 'Rs, 244 crores. 'f' 

-# 

Chhatrapall Shlvaplntematlonal Airport 
1st Floor.Termlnal 1B.Santacruz (El,Mumbal 400 099. 
Tel.+91 226685 2200' Fax +91 226685 2059 Page 5 of 6 
www.ola.ln GV~ 



- ~-:s 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 

vII)	 The detalls oj mil/sat/on oj the DF receipts for development of such "Aeronaut/cal 

Assets" only, which are "tronsier Assets" In terms of OMDA 

The amount of Development Fee collected has been ut11lsed only for "AeronautIcal Assets" 
whIchare "TransferAssets" In terms of OMDA. 

We request you to kIndly revIew Development Fee at CSI AIrport, Mumbal1n order to meet the gap 
of Rs.~~~mprlslng of addltlonal project cost of Rs.J5Q cror!j,S towards cost of ATC Tower 
and TechnIcal Block; and Rs. 807 crores wards lower amount sanctloned, l.e, Rs . 1543 crores as 
agalnst Rs.2350 crore e ueste y MIAL 

Thankingyou, 

Yours sincerely, 

For Mumballnternatlonal Alrport;E;~• ltd 

(R • Jain) 
eskhmt 

Encls,: as above. 

Chhalfilpatl Shlvajl Internatlonal Alrpon 
1stFloor, Terminal IB. Santacruz (El, Mumbal400~9. 

Tel.+91 22 668S 2200' Fax +912266852059 age 6 of 6 
GVK'~.csla.ln 



I 
Mumbai lntematlonai Airport Pvt Ltd"/ ,," io 

~ ..........
 

311\ March 2009 

Th~ secretary
 
Ministry of Clvll Avlatlop/'
 

' f{alIV G a. ndh l ~ h.aw~n
 
" S~fclarJa l) g Alrpprj ..
 

New. -_ .,Delhl-110- . 0.03 
" . 

.Sir, 

. We acknowledge wltlrthanks th~ approv~I'lEjttcr f 9f le'Mng or D~ve19PI1l~ef.l i Fe~ {PH '~t CSIA" 
. I\ 

Mumbal pursu'a"t to.•provlslons 'ofSection·2.2i\of the Alii(c>rts" Authority of lnd ta Act 1994. This 
.. approval.wlll be 9flc~a t help to d~velop (:$1 Airport as per sciH~d ule. .:· · . 

- -_. . - . . 

" ... . . 

, . 



F.No,AV.24011loo2.12o09-AD
 
Government of Indio.
 

M1nistry ofCivil Aviation
 
AD Section
 

*tcoW-JIi. 

Safdarjung;Airport, New Dellri 
Dated 19.11.2009 

To,
 
Shri V.P. Agrawal,
 
Chairman,
 
Air)?orts Authority of India,
 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi
 

Sub:	 Construction of new ATe Tower and Tc~hl1ical .Block at CSI 
Airport, Mumbui - need ofcarved out assets- funding. . 

() Sir, 

I am directed to refer to YOU1' letter ~ PIg/519/l.s/MW./o6 dated ( 
"i7.09.2009 on the above mentioned subject andto say that your proposal has. " ~.._. 
been considered in the light of CNSIATM Agreement entered into between the 
Mis MIALandAAI and also subsequent meetings with this Ministry. 

2. It has been decided that MlAL would bear the cost of shifting of in c tower 
and its all associated facilities at an approximated cost of Rs.l50 crores, by 
treating it as part of the overall project cost. It has also been decided that AAJ. 
would submit a detailed plan and cost estimate to MIAL, at the earliest, to enable 
construction of new ATe Tower and Technical Block 

3.	 This issues with the approval of Minister of Civil Aviation (IIc) 

Yours faithfully, 
. , 

J	 
(~ond) 

Under Secretary to the Govt, of India ' 
TCI.1 - 246402:1.4 

Co~:-

~~yS.~ay Reddy, Managing Director, Mumbai International Airport 
Pvt. Ltd., 511, Wodd Trade Centre, Babar Road, New Delhi w.r.t their 
letter No.MIALjPRjl dated o 8..:.2.4,£9Q9- """"'? ") 

•	 . . "C"~ -. 



Telephone No. :4622495 
Telegraphic Address: GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 51. No. 3/2009 
COmmercial: AIRCIVIL 

NEW DELHI 
AeronauUcal : VIDDYAYX 
EMail : drJ@doca .delh1.nlc.ln 

AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICES 
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL AVIATION 

OPPOSITE SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT 
NEW DELHI~110 003 

24 th March,2009 
Fax: 0114629221 

File No. 9/18/2008-IR 

The following AIC Is issued for the lnfcrmatlon, guidance and compliance. 

(Naslm Zaidi) 
Director General of Civil Aviation 

COLLECTION OF DEVELOPMENT FEE 

In exerolse of power conferred under Section 22A of the Airports Authority 

of India Act, 1994, the Central Government have approved the levy of 

Development Fee by Mumbal International Airport (P) LImited (MIAL) purely 

on anadhoc basis @ Rs. 100/w per domestic passenger and @ Rs. 600/- per 
. . 

International passenger departing CSI Airport, Mumbai w.e.f. 01-04-2009 for a 

period of 48 months. 

2. In order to obviate Inconvenience to the passenqers.and for smooth and 

orderly air transport/airport operations, It has been decided that all the airlines 

shall collect the Development .Fee (OF) from the passengers at the time of 

Issue of the air ticket and remit the same to MIAL In line with the 

system/procedure In vogue In respect of collection of PSF. For this, collection 

charges not exceeding Rs. 5/- per international passenger and Rs. 2.50/- per 



.	 . . 

q9mesl1c .pa~~~rige rsh~H be ~~9Ell~~.Qle bythe alrlln!3s from MJ~L, which shall 

.notbe p~ssed on fert1w p~~seng~ Is. Ip.~.ny m~n.ne r. 

.s. MIAL m:?y,e~_eOOPt "fonqwIQg RersonsfronJ'evy :"orDevelop~~nt Fe~: 
• I I . 

'(a.) ·	 f~,f~ nls . l:e " , th6 ~El p,~rsb~S' ''l'ho are travetllng on {of~fl ~Sl1pR~ts tssue"a ' 
IJttb~alm!les; . 1 . . . . 

. . .. .1 ,-. ~ . . . ."-	 • • '.
I­

.Holdersof Diplomatic Pl;lssRoi1;~q.) . . .. ~ . ". - , I " • 

... (c) ~l rllnes crew on dUty; ...	 . . 
I, 

. {d} , · Pe~so~s !fa~e lllng on iofflclar"duty,on aircraft operated·.by indian Armed 
.' p(lrces;. ' . .: . 

• c " 

Tra.OslVtr.ansfer passenger.s {less than 6 h(s~ · sh~y . at CSI Alrpor ~ , 
Mumbal} . . 

'. (f)	 . pas~e09.erS ,;qepa~l i\g MrpJl1 .cstAlrPP(t, '~l!mba i du e to' i nvo lli llta.ry~ , 
, . rerpyllngi I.e;, techhical Rrqbl~nJ~or Whelher.cong.llloos ~tc. ' 

4. -The accQunUng m09aUlias sh~lIbe .deciged by MJAL wJ.ththe ~pprov,al of 
~- . - . . .	 . " . 

.AI.ip(lrt~ /t.y!h ority .oHndi~. 

',. 

i . ~ , I 

.. ,< 

.. k 
".." . 

• I 



F. No. AV240111002/2009-AD 
. \" Government of India
 

/ jig \~.eP1 Ministry of Civil Aviation
 
AD Section
 ' r '-\ \~(A.\ o! .' t\\1?-'	 **** 

Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi,c/oS	 ' 
u·\.

0	 
Dated 06.04.2010. 

5' 
TfS d P ka h	 ~. 2IlC~A~ t-t .~.vShri an eep ra s, - r 

Secretary, . ~7 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority, /1/
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi	 ~ ~ 9"f O~S) 

Sub:	 Levy of Development Fce (DF) at CSIA, ~onstructionof new ATC 
Tower-rgd. 

, 
"'. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to your ID No. AERAJ 20010lMIALIDF/2009 dated 
12.02.2010 on the above mentioned subject and to say that the cost of shifting of ATC 
Tower and its associated facilities at CSIA, Mumbai has been considered in this Ministry in 
view of the obligation of the JV under the CNS! ATM agreement signed with AAI. The 
competent authority has decided that the cost of rel~~!..i!}K th~ AT<;: Tower .. and its 
associated facilities is to be borne ~ MIAL, as the said relocation is due to alteration! 
modIficatIon-of thea.TrporC - '-'-'.-- . ~ ---' -­

2. Further, on the issue regarding the cost of Rs.150 crores (approx .) towards shifting of 
ATC Tower and its associated facilities, has also been examined in consultation with AAI 
and observed the following: 

. i,	 The relocation of ATC Tower and its associated facilities fall under the obligations of 
the JVC i.e. MIAL under Clause 3.3.18 of the CNS! ATM Agreement entered into 
between AAI and MIAL as the shifting of ATC Tower has become essential in order 
to carry out the modernization work by MIAL, namely the construction of parallel 
taxi track on the North-Eastern side ofRIW 14/32. 

ii.	 The relocation of ATC Tower and Technical Bock is being planned at the instance of 
MIAL only, being an operational requirement and not at the instance of AAI. This is 
also in conformity with Master Plan, submitted by MIAL and approved by AAI. 

iii.	 As General Accounting Policy, any expenditure incurred for completing the project! 
acquisition of assets or incidental thereto are to be capitalized along with the said 
project! asset, which in this case also includes relocation cost. 



iv, Based On the above policy in case ofland acquisition also, any compensation paid to 
the land OWners based on 'the Court directi~es over and above the r~~es fixed by the 
Govenunent are being capitali~ed along with the I.and cost. In addltlOn: the cost of 
removing! relocating the electrIc poles/ sewerage hues and roads, etc., III the newly 
acquired land are also being added to the land cost. 

v,	 Further, it is added that merely relocation of ATC tower and its associated facilities 
by MlAL, will not generate any additional! incremental revenue to AAI. 

vi.	 In view of above facts, the investment made by MIAL on relocation of ATC tower 
and its associated facilities has to be treated as part of main project cost and to be 
capitalized by MIAL along with cost of parallel taxi track. Further, this cost has to be 
captured in the Regulatory Asset Base ofMIAL for the purposes of determining DF. 

vii.	 AAl would not make any additional capitalization towards this new ATC tower and 
its associated facilities in its books and AAI will not be seeking any return on this 

\. expenditure by MIAL, while re-fixing its tariff. 

viii.	 It is also clarified that AAI is a sole authority for providing ATC services at Indian 
airports and has not leased any of its related functions to MIAL. In the instance case, 
MIAL is only bearing the cost of relocation of ATC tower in tenus of CNS/ ATM 
Agreement and cost incurred thereon should be treated as a part' of project cost and ,,-;;,:';: 
this cannot be construed as MIAL stepping into the shoes of AAI. 

Yours faithfully,

&d)
Under Secretary to the Govt. oflndia 

Tele-24640214 

Copy to:
 
The Managing Director,
 
MIs MIAL, 511, World Trade Centre,
 
Babar Road, New Delhi»- with respect to your letter no. MIALIPR/198 dated 29.11.2009.
 

,~ 
, I 

J 
, -' 

,..,:; 



c" (.~1\' \\\ 
I '~' 0- ~V -· 
;~ . ) \~. 

---- - ---''--\\v \\\ 
GV~ 

MIAL/PR/244 31£\ january 2011 

Secretary, 
Airports EconomiC Regulatory Authority of India, 
AERABuilding, Administrative Complex, -k'5)
Safdarjung Airport, /t.</l--­New Deihl -110003 

Dear Sir, C"1P.-tr 
~"'" --~ ,---

Subject: Levy of Development Fee at CSI Airport, Mumbal --­
Reference: 1. Your letter No. AERA/20010/MIAl-D"(.j219 dated 26,h November 2009 

2. Our reply to above vide latter no. MIAl/PR/258 dated 30,h December 2009 

Furthe r to our letter no. MIAL/PR/258 dt. 30th December 2009, in connection with levy of Development
 
Fee (OF) at CSI Airport, Mumbal, we wish to bring to your kind notice that project cost Is revised to ~s
 

1Q~53 crores .as against Rs 9802 crores earlier and the soard has approved the same. Copy of the
 
M inutes o'f -the Board Meeting is e-n-dos'ed for your readv reference (Annexure l).lnqease in project
 
cost by Rs 651 crores is because of reasons beyond control of MIAL as detailed below: . .'., .
 

_. ,. ~ .. 

. 1, Cost of ATCTower and TechnIcal Block (Including equipment): 
,ATC Tower and Technical Block have to be relocated for construction of Code F compliant taxiway 
parallel to Runway 14/32. Initial estimated cost was Rs 8D crores excluding equipment and Technical 
Block. However now AAI has mandated, wlth the approval of MoCA, that cost of equipment and even 

~ ~ . ~ 

Technical Block should be borne by MIAL. Cost estimate for these facilities Is Rs 390 crores, resulting in 
revis ion in cost by RS_ ,~19go.r~. ' -- ... ­~-_ . 

2. Cost Contribution to MMRDA.for Elevated Access Road:
 
In order to provide access to new Integrated Terminal at Sahar, MIAl was asked by MMRDA to
 
contr~~~ in the cost of the' project w.!J!c~,~~C!unts to R~ 16..6 c':2 r~s, ciSgndate. Initially, this cost"was"
 
not envlsage(n(Y~'bo by MIACHowever, since elevated road is catering exclusively to the airport,
rne 

~M~~._~,~~e..~_~~~~~~s5,ruct the s~meonl'0Yl!h' contribu-tlon 'frolllMlAL. \( ---­

3. Widening of Mithl RIver:
 
Subsequent to floods of 2005, based on report of a committee appointed by Government of
 
Maharashtra (GoM), Mlthi River has to be widened to mitigate risk of sim ilar calamity in futu re. Part of
 
Mithl River passes through airport land . G~ asgd'MlAI ~r the C~~Qf.~w)liitbin
 

~~~~.'?!t. rVH~.~ ~~.s.~~r~"s~~~~e.and again.!.o.fu?tX1 that thiUQ.$.tshQuld bj: born.e.!?Y§.9M..~.2!.i 
of the total project. However, ~ far. it has not been accepted bV GaM In facl. on reQuest of MIAL 

""MoCA had written a letter to Chief Secretary, GaM t ast shau d e'borne b GaM. But the sa~ \ 
not been c~J ~~ y. Thoug all out efforts are being made b~ ~IALl2.Bursue GoM to bear 
th~~& there seems to be no possi~ ,~(ty ~orUie s<}.rr'~ r, fS.tl~ ~o~,~ . to wkle.o..the'""M"lHiJ River withIn, 
~~..airport is ~s ,150 crores and the same has to form part of project cost. A~~'2~~.!L9.! MI!hi R iv~.!.J§ )t 
to b-=-t_~!:~~e...~.e.f~~mQos05?n, th~ork ha.s a~rW)dX ~,taI!~d ,!~<jJJ?e c£:~}~)1J\ icg h~CllfEed IwMlP,L. 

~ . . 

r;~ ENERG Yr-­
1. : ;;' ~·0 f( r ~ 

Mumbal Internatlona' Airport Pvt Ltd 
THAN Sl'0RTATIOIIIChhatrapatl Shlvajl lnl.ema tlonal Airport 

l st Floor. Terminal 1B, Santacruz (8. Mumba l 400 099. India flEA L1"Y 

HC '> ~' l1"Al. IT VT .912266852200 F +91 2266852059
 
w.vw.cslaln
 UF E SClEN C!: S 



4. Relocation of Chhatrapatl ShivaJIMaharaj Statue
 
Existing location where AAI had Installed Chhatrapati Shlvaji Maharaj statue falls In the footprint of
 
Integrated Terminal. After discussions with concerned authorities and all political parties, relocation of '
 
statue is possible only if a memorial befitting the glory of Chhatrapati Shivajl Maharaj is set up,
 
estimated cost of which is Rs 25 crores. This is an enabling cost for construction of Integrated Terminal.
 

MIAL has ensured that there Is no increase in the approved project cost of Rs. 9802 crores other than
 
additional cost of Rs651 crores which is beyond control of MIAL. In view of this additional cost of Rs651
 
crores, overall project cost Is estimated to be Rs 10453 crores,
 

update on Real Estate Development:
 
MIAL has put best efforts for making land available for City Side Development, however, most of the
 
MIAL City Side land holdings, which are requlred for Real Estate Development are affected by various
 
temporary usage and constraints, compelling to change the Development strategy from time to time,
 
Ongoing terminal and airside expanslon /modernlzatlan, activities have also taken up large chunk of
 
land for various purposes, which are listed below:, ' ,
 

i.	 Temporary use of various land parcels for various p.'iJrposes such as
 
a.' Project office,
 
b.	 L& T construction Site for terminal expansion work, 
c.	 Area allotted to L & T for Elevated Highway work for construction, storage, handing etc 
d.	 creation of temporary Taxi staging area 

ii.	 Relocation of some facilities Is yet to be completed. 
iii.	 Re- routing and Re-alignment of major drains under. International Airport area under Mlthi River 

flood control plan Is now being Implemented. 
iv, Approval process
 

v, Infrastructure Development In and around CSIAarea
 

J 
Real Estate Market has still not recovered from recesslonarv impact and overall situation of commercial 
and retail market In the project influence zone as well 'as "~cross Mumbal reglon is still a matter of 
concern. 

, 
.."	 

\ . 
The clear land available during the year 2009 was riearlv 5 acres and the process of Land clearance was . / 
at very l1~s~flt sJ\lge. Since then MIAL has made considerable progress towards achieving the targeted 
goal to make 3S acres of land, available by FY 2012-1-3 for Real Estate Development. Under Current 
scenario, the ta~et~d. _coJJgctlon of Rs. 1000 Crores as Security Deposit is on optlmlstlc sid~due' tothe 
ronstraJ!Jts a~i~;d above. ' .-- - - ,. '-.-.-.- .' .. " - , ' . . ~ . .. ..-_ .. ... , . . " .. .. .. ._.... . " 

-- --Zone wise land avallability-and Issues are described under thetollowlng-table: .'. .... -.- ­



·-3·· 

- - -" 
lOCbtlOll ' Current Sta tus­

• Gblden Charlot bci<s beE!l1 vacated,­

, " 
_"<', 



--4-· 

·From the above, it may be observed that there is a funding gap of Rs raascrores. There is no possib llity 
-o f bridging this gap through Infusion of additional equltv or additional term loans. In fact, this matter 

::y	 !was discussed in the Board MeetIng of MIAL Reid on 28\1> October 2010, where all shareholders 
J expressed inability to brIng In additional equity. It i~ proposed to bridge this gap by way of increased levy 
i of OF'of Rs 200 per departing domestic passenger and Rs 1375 per departing International passenger 
. effective 111April, 2011, till 31'1 March, 2014. In the meantime, the current approved DF of Rs 100 and . 
; Rs 600 per departing domestic and International passenger respectively has to continue.
\ .	 . 

It may kindly be' observed that additional cost of Rs 651 crores is solely due to reasons beyond control of 
MIAL. MIAL, on its part, has strived hard to ensure not to exceed earlier sanctioned project cost of Rs 
9802 crores, but for the reasons beyond its control. A request for appro~-a\of the project co-st ' h'~s ­
atreadybeen submitted to MoCA vide letter MIAL/P!V237 dt. 14t h January, 2011. Copy of the letter Is 
enclosed for ready reference (Annexure 2). 

?ince collection of DF Is envisaged upto 31'1 March..2014, but the amount has to be spent In advance for 
~imely -completlon of ~rojeet, MIAL Intends to approach banks for loan agalnst securltlsation of DF, 
which will carry interest as applicable .to MIAL. This Interest ~.~~ . _al~_o to be fund ed through .DF. 
Alternatively, DF amount collection needs to be accelerated . . .~ -...--' ----~.---- -- _- -.-. ... . . . . __. ­

,,t	 Collection of OFagainst earlier sanctron: 

We would like to highlight the fact that because of exemption granted by DGCA vide its AIC 51. No. 
3/2009 dated 20 th March 2009 to various categories of passengers, there is a sh<.?~f~l l .I!l..Df. collectlon to· 
the extent of about 12% on this account,.' '" . . / , .. ' . .' " 

Assumptions about Tariff: 

14·	 Kindly note for the purpose of projections, no tariff change has been considered and the same arekept 
at the present level. However, impact of any change In tariff on DF, for any reason whatsoever, may be 
considered at approprIate time. 

Please find enclosed financial projections as per Annexure 3. 

You are kindly requested to consider requlrernerit of increase of DF at CSIA for completion of the 
project, Please note any tax on DF has to be over and above the total DF amount. 

Thanking you, 
Yours sincerely, 

For Mumballnterna~lonal Alrportg}V'd. 

(. aln) 
sldent 

Encl.: As above 

h.. · 



1) -


CiV~ 
CERTIFH::D EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF THE 26TH MEETING OF THE BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS OF THE: MUMBAI INTE:RNATIONAL AIRPORT PRIVATE 
LIMITED HELD ON 28T H OCTOBER 2010 

26.12 TO REVIEW THE STATUS OF VARIOUS ON-GOING AIRPORT
 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS AND APPROVE REVISED PROJECT COST &
 
MEANS OF FINANCE
 

Thereafter, an update on Project cost was presented before the Board. 

Mr, Sanjay Reddy, Managing Director informed the Board that earlier approved
 
project cost was Rs 9,802 crores. Revised estimate of project cost was placed
 
before the meeting and the Board was informed that now project cost was
 
estimated to be at Rs 10,453 crores showing an increase of Rs 651 crores. The
 
RevIsed Project Cost had been arrived at afterconslderlno Increase I decrease in
 
cost of various elements constltutlnq the project cost as detailed below,
 

It" was Informed to the eoard.. that Increase of. Rs 651 crores In the project cost 
has occurred due to the following reasons, which were beyond the control of the 
Company: ',.: 

I. Cost of ATC Tower, Equipments and Technical Block ' - Rs 310 crores 
, 1 . (Total estimated cost Rs 390 crores less already budgeted Rs 80 crores).,. 

AAI had estimated cost of Rs 150 crores towards ATC tower comprising of, 
Inter alia, cost of structure (Control Tower and associated cost.) Rs 40 
crores but as per MIAL estimate and approved budqet, this cost wlll be Rs 
80 Cr. (I.e. increase of Rs 40 crores). Therefore, Total cost towards ' ATC 
structure, equlprnents and Technlcal Block sha.1I be Rs 390 crores against Rs 
80 crores consIdered earlIer. 

iI. Contribution to MMRDA for Sahar Elevated Access Road - Rs 166 Crores
 
Iii. Cost of Mithl river w idening Within airport premises- Rs 150 crores
 

l.!~: Cost of relocation of Shlvaji Maharqj Statue and memorial - Rs 25 crores
 

The Board was further Informed that there were other changes in the project cost
 
but the Company has ensured to contain cost at Rs 9,802 crores save and except
 
increases due to extraneous reasons as explained above being Rs 651 crores.
 
takIng overall project.cost to Rs 10,453 crores. Various changes In the project
 
cost are detailed below: 

1. Increase in Project cost due to: 

A.	 Increase of Rs 254 crores in the 
mentioned below : 

Mumbal International AIrport Pvt Ltd 
Chhatrapatl ShlvaJllntemational Airport 
l st Floor. Terminal 18, Santacruz (E), Mumbal 400 099. India 

T '91 2266852200 F +91 2266852059 
www.cstam 

cost of various alrslde projects, as 

EN}.:RGY 

AIRPORTS 

TIlANSPOR TATION 

REALTY 

HOSPI TALITY 

LIFE S CIENCES 



GV~
 
I. Runway 09/27 upgradation and realignment of parallel ta xiway north 

of runway 09/27 - increase of Rs 70 crores due to site conditions, 
change of overlay to structural from conventional, construction of 
taxiway stubs with expedient pavement instead of normal pavement, 
Raising of 09 end and RESA area, addition of new duct bank for 
Airileld Ground Lighting (AGL) and to address various DGCA non 
compliances. 

Ii. Runway 14/32 up gradation. - Increase of Rs 72 crores due to 
reprofillng of runway longitudinal grade and runway transverse slope, 
reconstruction of 750 mtrs length of runway wlth rigid pavement, 
construction of taxIway stubs with expedient pavement Instead of 
normal pavement, addition of new duct bank for Airfield Ground 
LIghting (AGL) and to address various DGCA non compliances 
(requiring filling up to 600mm In two stretches). 

I. Ill. Enablln'g works for constructIon of a) Parallel Taxiway to Runway 
14/32 and b) International Apron (T2) Expansion - Increase of Rs 87 
crores due to site conditions . 

lv. .	 Other alrslde projects already ccmpieted - increase of Rs 25 crores . 

B.	 Increase of Rs. 503 crores in the cost of New Integrated TermInal as 
mentioned below: 

i.	 Enabling works - Increase of Rs. 77 crores due to Apron H, 
addjtional CCR buildlnq, relocatlon of police stations and project 
offices, shlftl ng of utilities, landstde road networks, Line Maintenance 
Building etc. . 

ii.	 Terminal building - increase of Rs. 326 crores due to a) increase in 
built up area at arrival & departure plaza and utility building and b) 
change in spectficatlons .during design development stage. 

III.	 Increase of Rs 100 crores for new Sahar Elevated access road due to 
Increase in area and dIfference in estimated cost and actual 
committed cost. 

C. Increase of Rs	 133 crores in Miscellaneous Projects - This was mainly 
due to increased cost In Airport Management building by Rs. 40 crores, 
MIAL's share of BMC drainage works by Rs 33 crores (not envisaged 
earlier), cost of TermInal lC project by Rs 2.5 crores, cost of Vile Parle 
police station as Rs 15 crores and Rs 2.0 crores being increase In cost due 
to difference in estimated cost and actual incurred cost for completed 
projects 

ENfRGY 

AIRPORTS 
Murnbat International AIrport Pvt Ltd TRANSPORTATION

' .	 Chhatr:apatlShlvall Internallonal Airport 
1st Roor, Termlnal 1B. Santacruz (E). Mumbal 400 099. India REALTY 

HOSPITALITY
T +91 n 6685 zzoo F ' 91 zz66852059 
WW'W.cslaJn LIFE SCIENe ES 



CiV~
 
D. Increase in Technical Services and consultancy charges by Rs 10 crores. 

E. Increase	 of Rs 69 crores in preoperative expenses due to delay in 
completion of Integrated TermInal' primarily due to relocation of 
Chhatrapatl Shivaji Maharaj statue and relocation ' of Air India facilities . 
This was also on the assurnptlon that Integrated TermInal will be 
completed in March 2013 instead of December 2012 taking into 
consideration that relocation of Chhatrapati Shlvajl Maharaj statue would 
have been completed by 1st March 2010 which has not happened and this 
will lead to further delay resulting In increased preoperative expenses and 
IDC. Completion date of Integrated Terminal can be correctly estimated 
only on completion of relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj statue, 
which in turn will enable the Company assess preoperative expenses and 
IDC correctly. 

F.	 It was further informed to the Board that" earlier approved project cost 
Included Rs 205 crores towar-ds development of International cargo. Since 
Company has decided to develop cargo on BOT basis and there is 
requirement of budget for relocation of Air India facilitIes, this amount 
would be util ized for the relocation of Air India facilltles. 

II. Reduction In Project Cost due to: 

A. BOTjOutsource	 Projects: The Board was further Informed that the 
Company is exploring the posslbtlitles to complete Multi Level Car Park 
(MLCP) through BOT route, thereby reduction In approved project cost 
by Rs 270 crores, being the amount considered In the project cost 
earlier. 

B.	 Interest During Construction (IDC) lower by Rs 563 crores , IDC is 
revised considering I) already approved Rs 1,54.3 crores funding through 
Development Fee (DF) and ii) additional funding of Rs 1,486 crores 
through DF. to meet funding gap.. Further this estlmate Is based upon 
completion of the International section of T2 by March 2012 and the 
complete integrated ter.minallncluslve of. domestic by March 2013. 

C. Lower provision for contingencies by Rs 136 crores . . 

' III.	 The Board was also Informed that infrastructure for Information Technology 
Is estimated to cost Rs 256 crores . This cost was not included In the earlier 
approved project cost, as It was always meant to be completed through 
outsourcing and the same shall be completed on BOT j Outsourcing basts. 

ENERGY 

AIRPORTS 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd l'RANSPORTAnO N 
Chhatrapat] S!1lvajllntem atJonal Airport 

REALTY
1st Roor. Termtnal 1B. Santacruz (E).Mumbal 400 099. India 

HOSPITALITY 
T +91 22 6685 2200 F +91 22 66852059 

LIFE S(\FNCES 
• www.esia.ln 



-B---~):"'-

CiV~
 
IV.	 The Board was also informed that cost of clearing land retrieved from 

CPWD and cost of construction as per MOU executed between CPWD and 
MIAL Is estimated to cost about Rs 55 crores. This cost Is currently not 
Included in the revised project cost since this relocation Is required to clear 
the land for cargo development and therefore Company intends to recover / 
pass this cost onto the BOT operator for cargo. 

Considering the above changes in the project cost, there would be net increase in 
project cost by Rs 651 crores to the earlier approved project cost of Rs 9,802 
crores solely because of reasons beyond Company's control. Therefore revised 
estimated project cost and envisaged means of finance are as under: 

1 

t. 

Particulars Rs, 
Crores 

Rs. 
Crores 

Revised Project cost 10,453 

Mea'ns of Finance 

Equity 1 200 
Internal Accruals 1021 
Security Deoosit aaainst Real Estate 1,000 
Long Term Debt 4231 
Development Fee (Net of collection 
charaes of Rs. 28 crores) 

1,515 

Sub Total 8,967 

Fundina aap 1,486 

Mr. T Rory Mackey observed that the funding gap of Rs. 1,486 crores mainly 
consists of i) Increase In project cost by Rs, 651 crores because of the reasons 
beyond the control of the Company and II) funding gap which was left subsequent 
to sanction of lower Development Fee' (DF) amount by the Ministry of Clvll 
Aviation (MoCA) in February 09, MIAL had already ' approached MoCA and 
subsequently to AERA to review DF. Mr. Mackey further mentioned that It Is not 
posslble for South African Co.nsortium to bring in any additional equlty to "meet 
funding gap which was reiterated by GVK and AAI directors also. DIrector-Finance 
of the Company mentIoned that additional funding from Institutions / banks was 
also not possible to meet this funding gap. The matter was deliberated upon by 
tb~ . B_o_ard and It was noted that.neither it was possible for -the··shareholders· to 
bring In additional equity (over and above Rs. 1200 crores) nor it was posslble to 
secure addltlonal debt to bridge' the fundIng gap of Rs 1,486 crores. Hence, there 
was no alternative but to seek recourse to additional DF to complete the project. 

ENt"Re;,y 

AIRPORTS 
Mumbal Intematlonal Airport Pvt Ltd TRANSPORTATION 
(hhatrapaU Shiva]! Intematlonal Airport 
, st Roor. Terrnlnal j B, Santacruz (E). Mumbal 400 099. India REALTY 

HOSPITALITYT -91 2266852200 F ..91 22 66BS 2059 
'MWJ.csla in LIFE SCIENCES 



CiVK
 

The SQqW consldered the matter in detall and after dlscusslons approved t he 
revised ,project cost of Rs. 10)453 . crores wlth a.st!pu l a tipn ttl a.J: l~nqJn~ gap of Rs. 

·1,486 crores be 'met wlth the addi~i6n91 OFfqr which~RPHcaHl:m s..hQ~1d bentacle 
toAERA immediately. . . 

. . ..~ 

:-. ~ . « .; 

The E3da rd : a l~o , . tool<a .note tha t MLCP a1ld IT prQj~c . · 'of RS .'10 0'crores and Rs'256 
·crdres .respectlvelY, WhICh are not-Included ih the .r(~"Vised '::PfOjeotCdst above, will 
be c6mpl~~d 'on BOT I outsourCing.,basis. i, . H , ' , " " 

• ~ . <: • ••• ~ • • • • 

: ~ . 
". 

Y.t·. . 
..-.N.., '" 

Yo", . 

.. 



I · _ANNr;xURI3 -Vi. 
~" 

, - ", ' 

CiV~ 
MIAL/PR/15 . ' 2nd May, 2011 

Secretary, . 
AIrports EconomicRegulatory AuthorIty of India, 
AERA Bulldlng, Administrative Comple)(, 
S~fdarjung Airport, 
New Deihl -110 003 

DearSIr, 
A~'1 CA1lh,) 

SubJect: levy of Development Feeat CSI Airport, Munibal 

. . 
With reference to above, thIs Is tolnform you that prior to Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 
dated 26lh April, 2011 In connection with levy and collection of Developm~nt Fee (the "OF") by MIAl, OF 
was being levied and collected by MIAl pursuant to.MoCA letter no. AV.24Qi1/001/2009-AO dated 27'" (";\ 
February,2009 • . \....#'IJ 

Hon'ble Supreme Court vide Its Judgmentdated 261h April, 2011 has held, Inter-ella, that the MinIstry of 6. 1'111, 
Qvll Avlatlon ("MoCAh 

) letter dated 271h February, 2009 conveying Its approval to Mumballntematlonal r 
AIrport Private LImited (UMIAl") for levy and collection of OF at Chhatrapatl Shlvajl lnternatlonal Alrpr-rt 
(the "CSIA") Is ultra vlr~s the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 (the "AAI Act"). Reason glven-bv the 
Hon'ble Supreme Court, Inter-alia, Is that the rate was dete.rmlned .bv the MoCA In ·the absence of 
appropriate, rules and after establishment of Airports EconomIc Regulatory AuthoritY (the "Authority") 
the rate was not ·determined by the Authority by anOrder under section 13 (1) (b) of .t he Airports 
EcdnomlcRegulatory'P..uthorlty of India Act, 2008 (the "AERAAct"), . . 

It may kIndly be observed that due to this technical Infirmity, as observed by the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court, MIAL has been dIrected to stop levy and colleetlon of OFat CSIA. MIAl has already taken steps to 
comply with the Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. . . • 

When MoCA had approved OF, project cost was Rs . 9802 crores and the same was examined by 
Independent Engineer 'Engineers IndIa limited'. Subsequently because of reasons beyond control ')f 
MJAl., project cost Is revised to Rs. 10453 crores which has been approved by Board of M1Al. E.xtract of 
board meeting minutes Is enclosed (AppendIx 1). Increase In project cost by Rs. 651 crores is because of 
reasons which, as IndIcated above, were beyond control of MIAl asdetailed below; 

1. Costof ATCTower and Tech~lca~BIOck '(Including equlpment): 

ATC'Tower and Technical Block have to be relocated for construction of Code 'F' compliant taxiway 
parallel to Runway 14/32. Initial estimated cost was Rs 80 crores excluding equipment and Technical 
Block. However now AAI has mandated, with the, approv.al of MoCA, that cost of equipment and even 
cost of TechnIcal Block should be borne by MIAL. Cost estimate for these facilities Is Rs 390 crores, . 
resulting In Increment of cost of Rs310 crores. 

Cont..2 

ENERGY 

AIRPORTS 
Mumballnternatlonal Allport Pitt Ud 

TRANSPORTATIONChhallapatJ ShlvaJllntemaUOnaI AIrport
 
1st Floor. Termli\allB.SalttlCM (E), Mumbal400099,lodla REALTY.
 

T ~1 2266852200 F+9122 66852059 HOSPITALITY 

1IMW.csla.tn LIFE SCIENCES 



-~_ . 

..2.. 

2. CostCOntribution to MMRDA for Elevated Access Road: 

In order to provIde access to new integrated Terminal lit sahar, MIAL was asked by M MRDA to 
contribute in the cost of the projectsuchcontrlbutlonamounts to Rs 166 crores. 

, 3. Widening of MlthlRiver: 

subsequent to floods of 2005. based on report of a commIttee appointed by Gavernment of 
Maharashtra (GoM). Mlthl RIver has to be widened to mitigate risk of similarcalamityIn future. Part of 
Mlthl River passes through airport land;GaM asked.MIAL to bear the cost of wIdenIng Mlthl RiverwIthin 
the atrport, MIAL has represented -tIme andagaln to GoM that this cost should be borne by GaM as part 
of the total project. On request of MIAL,' MoCA had written a tetter .to ChlefSecretary, GoM, that cost 
should be borne by GaM, but the same has not been consIdered favourably by-GoM. Estimated cost to 
widen the Mlthl River wIthin the airport Is Rs 150 crores and the same has to form part of the project 
cost. As widening of Mlthl River had to be taken up before monsoon, the work has already started and 
the cost Is belng lncurredbv MIAL. . 

4. Relocation of Chhatrapatl ShiveJI Mahara] Statue 

, ExIsting location where AAI had installed Chhatrapatl Shlvaji Mahara) statue falls In the footprint of 
Integrated Termlnal. Afterdiscussions wIth concerned authorities and all-polltlcal parttes, relocation of 
statue Is possible only If a memorial befitting the glory of Chhatrapatl Shlvall MaharaJ Is set up, 
estimated cost of which lsns 25 crores. ThIs Isan enablingcost for constructlon of Integrated Terminal. 

\	 , 
It maykindly be observed that additional cost of Rs 651 crores Issolelydue to reasons beyond control of 
MIAL. M1Al, On Its part. has strived hard to' ensure not to exceed earlier sanctioned project cost of Rs 
9802crores, but It Is not posslble due to the reasons beyond Its control, InvIewof this additIonal cost of 
Rs 651 crores, overall project cost Is estimated to be Rs 10453 crorss. A request for approval of project 
cost has already been submitted to MoCA vide letter MIAL/PRJ2~7 dated 14th January, lOll. followed, 
by a detailed letter MIAL/PR/270 dated 14th March, 2011. copies of the letters are enclosed for ready 
referenceas Appendix2 and S respectively, .. 
Updateon Real Estate Development: . 

MIAl has put best efforts for making (and avallabie for City Side Development, however. most of the 

Ii MIAl City Slde land holdings, which are required for Real Estate Development are affected by various 
temporary usage and "constraints. compelllng to change the Development strategy from .tlme to time, 1:1'; 

.. Ongoing terminal and alrslde expansion jmodernizatfon, activitIes have also taken up I~rge chunk of
 
, landfor various purposes. whlchare listed below:
 .	 \I 

I. Temporaryuse of various land parcels forvarlous purposes suchas 
a. Projectoffice, 
b. l&T constructtonstte for terminal expansion work.
 

r , c. Areaallotted to l & Tfor ~Ievated Highway workfor construction, storage. handing etc
 
' ; d. creation oftemporary Taxi staging area
 

II. R.elocatlon of some facilities Isyet to be completed. 
III.	 ~e- routing and 'Re-allgnment Qf major dralns under International AIrport, area under Mlthi River 

floodcontrol plan ls now being Implemented. 
i cont..3 
;. I

I 

; ~ v	 ENERGYI 
AIRPORTSr M\Ill1bal International AIrport Pvt Lld 
TRANSPORTATIOC11hatrapaU ShlvaJllnU!matJonal AIrport 

1st Floor,Tennlnal1B.Sanlaout lEI.Mombal400 099./ndla	 REALTY 

T.91 22 66952200 F.91 22 6685 2059	 HOSPITALITY , 
,i Vf'.'ffl.c.sla.ln LIFESCIENCES 



..3.. 
CivKf 

lv, Approval process 
v:	 Infrastructure Development ln and around C5IA area 
Real Estate Market has stlll not recovered from recesslonary Impact and overall situation of commercial 
and retall market In the project Influence zone as well as across Mumbal region Is still a matter of 
concern. 

The clear land avallable during the year 2009 was nearly 5 acres and the process of Land c1eara nce was 
at very nascent stage. SInce then MIAL has made considerable progress towards achieving the targeted 
goal to make 35 acres of land available by FY 2012-13 for Real Estate Development. Under Current 
scenario, the targeted collection of Rs. 1000 Crores as securltv DeposIt is on optimistic side due t~ the 
constraInts as listed above. . , 
Zone wise land availability and Issuesare described under the following table: 

~r.No. location Area(acres) StatusIn 2009 CurrentStatus 

1 T1 Forecourt 
(In front of 
TermlnallB) 

5.5 • Presently used for car 
parking 

• L1tlgatlqn with Golden 
Charlot In progress 

• Evlctlon process of expired 
Ilcensess In progress. 

• presentlyused for car parking. 

• Golden Charlot has' been vacated . 

• Evlctlon process of expired 
licensees In progress. 

• proposed Multl Level CarParkIng 
wlll makethe landavailable. 

• Air TrameCOntrol (ATC) Tower 
eonstrucnon IsIn progress In thIs 
Zone. 

2 lAD Colony 18.5 DemoUtlon oHew vacant 
Building (structure}In 
progress. 
Manybuildings are stili 
occupied by AAl5taff. 
Repeated requests have been 
madeto AAIfor early 
vacation. Therewill be delay. 

38 Buildings havebeen demolished. 
252flats arestili occupied by MI. 
Repeated requests have been made 
to Ml for earlyvacatron. EvenaSF 
IsQC<:u pyingfiatsI bungalowsand 
would vacateonly on making 
availablealternate arrangements. 

3 In front ofT2 
Forecourt 

~ 

6.5 

"

• Constructlon'(kealignment] 
work for StormWater 
Dralnage to be doneby 
BMC. 

• InterIm usefor Terminal 
COnstruction related 
actIvitiestill Dec2012. 

• Construction(Realignment) work 
feirStorm Water DraInage startec 
by BMCIn Nov 2010, expected to 
completed by March 2012. 

• InterIm usefor TermInal 
construction related activities till 
Dec2012. 

4 Spread over In 
II pockets of 2, 
0.5,0.5 lind 1.5 
acres 

4.5. • Currentlyutilized for 
ancillarywork. 

• Will beavailable by 2012. 

• Currently utilized for andllary 
work. 

• WIll be available by 2012. 

Total 85.0 

Cont..4 

ENERGY 

AIRPORTS 
MurnballlitematlDlIlll Airport Pvt Ud TRANSPORTATION 
ChhatrapaU ShlvaJI Irmmatlonal Airport 

REALTYIst Floor. Terminal 18. Santaccu~ (E).Mtmbal400 099. India 
HOSPITALiTY 

T ..91 22 6685 2200 F +91 22 66852059 
LIFE SCIENCESwww.csla.ln 

. ;.'.' ' .:...t.: .-J:<tX.. 
, ~~wlielitJ~~~"" . . . ~~ 



- .&B'c ­

, •.4.. . .CiVK'i
I Monns or FlnancelI 



CERTIFIED EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF THE 26TH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE MUMBAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRIVATE LIMITED 

ELD ON 2a TH OCTOBER 2010 ' 

before 

.12 TO REVIEW THE STATUS OF VARIOUS ON-GOING AIRPORT 
EVELoPMENT PROJECTS AND APPROVE REVISED PROJECT COST & MEANS 

'F FINANCE 

Mr. Sanjay Reddy, Managing Director Informed the Board that earlier approved 
project cost was Rs 9,,802 crores, Revised estimate of project cost was placed 

the meeting and the Board was Informed that now project cost was 
estimated to be at Rs 10,453 crores showing an Increase of Rs 651 crores. The 
RevIsed Project Cost had been arrived at after considering Increase I decrease In 
cost of various elements constltutlng the project cost as detalled below. 

,:'
.. 

I 
! 

I 
. t	 It was Informed to the Board that increase of Rs 651 crores In the project cost has 

occurred due to the following reasons, whIch were beyond the control of the 
Company: ' 

I. Cost of ATC Tower, Equlpments and Technical Block - Rs 310'crores (Total 

I 
! I estimated cost Rs 390 crores less already budgeted Rs 80 crores), AAI had 

estImated cost of Rs 150 crores towards ATC tower comprisIng of, Inter ella, 
cost of structure (Control Tower and associated cost) Rs 40 crores but as per 

I
 
MIAL estimate and approved budget, this cost will be Rs'80 Cr. (I.e. Increase
 
of Rs 40 crores). Therefore, Total cost towards ATC structure, equlpments
 

I;
 
and Technical Block shall be Rs 390 crores agaInst Rs 80 crores considered
 
earlier.
 

11. Contribution to MMRDA for Sahar Elevated Access Road - Rs 166 Crores 
III. Cost of Mlthl rlver wldenlng withIn airport premises- Rs 150 crores 

I 

Iv. Cost of relocation of Shlvajl Maharaj Statue and memorial - Rs 25 crores 

The Board was further Informed that there were other changes In the project cost 
but the Company has ensured to contain Cost at Rs 9,802 crores save and except' 
Increases due to extraneous reasons as explained above befng Rs 651 crores, 
taking overall project cost to Rs 10,453 crores, VarIous changes In the project 
cost are detailed below: 

J. Increase In Project cost due ~: 

A.	 Increase of Rs 254 crores In the cost of varlous alrslde projects, as 
mentloned.below: 

E~RGY 
A.lRPORTS 

Mumb-aIlnteroat1anal Airport I'vt Ltd TRANSPORTA.TION 
CitJatrapati Shlvaj1lntemallanal AIrport REA.LTY 
1stFloor. Term'n<tl 1Il. Santacruz (E),Mumbal400 099.India HOSI'ITAl:.ITY . ; , 
T .91 22 66652200 F .91 2266852059	 LIFE SCIE~CES S ,
www.csla.Jn 

·,,,,,~~~n",,, :"'.,:..~ .... 



I:	 '. 

" " .. . 
. ,!
 

' . ­
.	 ~: ~ 

CiVK'~ l, Runway 09/27 upgradatlon and realignment of parallel taxIway north 
/ of runway 09/27 - Increase of Rs 70 crores due to site condltfons, 

/ 
I change of overlay to structural from conventIonal, construction of 

I	 taxIway stubs with expedient pavement Instead of normal pavement, 
RaIsIng of 09 end and RESA area; addition of new duct bank for Airfield 
Ground LightIng (AGL) and to address various DGCA non compliances. 

11.	 Runway 14/32 up gradation - Increase of Rs n crores due to 
reproflllng of runway longitudinal grade and runway transverse slope, 
reconstruction of 750 mtrs length of runway with rigid pavement, > 

construction of taxiway stubs wIth expedient pavement Instead of 
normal pavement, addition of new dUct bank for AIrfield Ground 
LIghting (AGL) and to address various DGCA non compliances 
(requlrlnq filling up to 600mm In two stretches). 

111.	 Enabling works for construction of a) Parallel Taxiway to Runw?\y 
14/32 and b) Intematlonal Apron (T2) Expansl9n - Increase of Rs 87 
crores due to site conditions. 

lv,	 other alrslde projects already completed - Increase of Rs 25 crores, 

B.	 Increase of Rs, 503 crores In the cost of New Integrated Terminal as 
mentioned below: 

I.	 Enabling works - Increase of Rs. 77 crores due to Apron H, additIonal 
CCR building, relocation of police stations and 'project offices, 'shlftlng 
of utilities, landsIde road networks, LIne Malnten~nce Building etc. 

'II.	 Terminal building - Increase of Rs, 326 crores due to a) Increase In 
built up area at arrival & departure plaza and utility building and b) 
change In speclflcatlons ~urlng design development stage. 

111.	 Increase of Rs 100 crores for new Sahar Elevated access road due to 
Increase In area and difference In estimated cost and actual committed 
cost. 

C. Increase	 of Rs 133 crores In MIscellaneous Projects - , This was mainly 
due to Increased cost In Airport Management bUlldlng -bv Rs. 40 crores, 
MIAL's share of BMC drainage works by Rs 33 crores (not envisaged 
earlier), cost of Terntmal 1C project by Rs 25 crores, cost of VUe Parle 
pollee station as Rs 15 'crores and Rs 20 crores being Increase In :cost due 
to difference In estimated cost and actual Incurred cost for completed 
projects 

MumbalInternational Alcport Pvt Ud 
Chhallapatl Shtva)1llltematlonal AIrport 
1st Aoor. Terminal 1B.SMtlauz IE). MumbaJ 400 099.1ndJa 

T ~91 226685 2200 F~91 226685 2059 
Wl'oW,cslllln 

t ·... , t" 



,
 
-~-II	 ' . 

CiV~
 

D. Increase In TechnIcal ServIces and consultancy charges by Rs 10 crores. 

E. Increase	 of Rs 69 crores In preoperative expenses due to delay in
 
completion of Integrated Terminal pr1mar1ly due to relocatIon of
 
Chhatrapatl Shlvajl Maharalstatue and relocation of AIr India facllitles. This
 
was also on the assumptlon that Integrated Terminal will be completed in
 
March 2013 Instead of December 2012 taking Into consIderation that
 
relocation of Chhatrapatl Shlva]! Maharaj statue would have been
 
completed by 1st March 2010 which has not happened and thIs will lead to
 
further delay resulting in Increased preoperative expenses ' and IDC.
 
Completion date of Integrated Termlna I can be correctly estImated only on
 
completion of relocation of Chhatrapati Shlvajl Maharaj statue, whlch In
 
turn will enable the Company- assess preoperative expenses and iDC
 
correctly.
 

F.	 It was further Informed to the Board that earlier approved project cost
 
Included Rs 205 crores towards development of international cargo. Since
 
Company has declded to develop cargo on BOT basts and there Is
 
requlrernent of budget for relocatlon 'of Air India facilities, this amount
 
would be utlltzed for the relocatIon of Air India facilities .
 

n. Reduction In Project-Cost due to: 

A. BOT/Outsource	 Projects: The Board was further Informed that the 
Company Is exploring the posslbll1tles to complete MultI Level Car Park 
(MLCP) through BOT route, thereby reduction In approved project cost by 
Rs 270 cr.ores, beIng the amount considered In the project cost earller. 

B,	 Interest 'Durlng ConstructIon (IDC) lower by Rs 563 crores, IDC Is 
revised consIdering 1) already approved Rs 1,543 crores funding through 
Development Fee (DF) and II) additional fundIng of Rs 1,486 crores 
through OF to meet funding gap. Further thIs estlrnate Is based upon 
completion of the lnternatlonal section of T2 by March 2012 and the 
complete Integrated terminal lncluslve.of domestic by March 2013. 

C. Lower provlslon for contingencies by Rs 136 crores. 

1lI. 

/ 

cf@ 
~ 
MumballrrtemaUonal Airport !''It ltd
 
Cli\atrapaUShlva)1 lntemaUonal AIrport
 
1st ROOf, Tennillill 1B,SantaCl\lZ tEl, MumbaJ 400 099,India
 

T +9t 22li6BS 2200 F +91 22 668S 2059
 
Wl'IW.csla.ln
 



CiV~
 
IV.	 The Board was also Informed that cost of clearing land retrieved from CPWD 

and cost of constructIon as per MOU executed between CPWD and MIAL Is 
estimated to cost about Rs 55 crores. This cost Is currently not Included In 
the revised project cost since thls relocation Is required to clear. the land for 
cargo development and therefore Company Intends to racover I pass this 
cost onto the BOT operator for cargo. 

Considering the above changes In the project cost, there would be net Increase In 
project cost by Rs 651 crores to the earlier approved project cost-of Rs 9,802 crores 
solely because of reasons beyond Company's control. Therefore revised estimated 
project cost and envisaged means of finance are as under: I 

Particulars Rs. Crores Rs. Crores 

Revised Project cost 10,453 

Means of Finance 

EQultv 1200 
Internal Accruals 1021 
Securftv Deposit aoalnst Real Estate 1000 
Lone Term Debt 4231 
Development Fee (Net of collection 
charaes of Rs. 28 crores) 

1,515 

Sub Total 8,967 

Funding gap 1,486 

Mr. 'T Rory Mackey observed that the funding gap of Rs, 1,486 crores mainly 
consIsts of I) Increase In .project cost by Rs. 651 crores because of the reasons 
beyond the control of the Company and II) funding gap whIch was left SUbsequent 
to sanctIon of lower Development Fee (DF) amount by the Ministry of Civil AViation 
(MaCA) In February 09. MIAL had already approached MaCA and SUbsequently to 
AERA to revIew DF•.Mr. Mackey further mentioned that It Is not possible for South 
African Consortium to bring In any addItional equity to meet fundIng gap which was 
relterated by GVK and AAI directors also, Dlrsctor-Flnance of the COmpanyI, mentioned that addltlonal funding from Institutions / banks was also not posslbie to I meet thls funding gap. The fl1\1tter was deliberated upon by the Board and it was 
noted that neIther It was possible for the shareholders to brIng In addltlonal equity 
(over and above Rs. 1200 crores) nor It was possible to secure additional debt to\ 
bridge the funding "gap of Rs 1,486 crores, Hence, there was no alternatrve but toI seek recourse to additional DF to complete the project. 

I
 ~~ . 
Qf

'6. . 
~'4-r;JV 

~~~.....
 
~\ONAr.<l/~ 

" 'r;o
I	 :. • 

Mumb31 
400099. 

" 10: .e>\-

Mumbal Internatlonal Airport Pill Ltd 
CliJauapatl ShlvaJllntemalJonal AIrport 
1st FlOOf. Termklal 1B.Santacruz (E).. Mumbal 400 099. IndIa 

T .91 22 66B52200 F .91 22 668S 2059 
WNW.t:SIaJn 

~ 
:..4 

~ 
....:; 





CiV~
 
MIAljCEO/64	 <.4'" June 2011 

Thesecretary,
 
Alrports EconomiC RegulatoryAuthoritvof India,
 
AERA BuHdtng, Administrative Complex, 
safdarJung Airport, 
NewDelhI -110 003. 

SIr, 

Sub: Proposalfor levyof Development Fee (OF) at CSI AIrport,Mumbal- reg. 
Ref: Your letter F.No. AERA!20010/MlAl-DF/2009-10/2BO dated 121/1 May, 2011 

KIndly refer to the above mentioned letter. seeking lntormatlon/clarulcatlons on various points as 
listed In the sald letter. In thls regard, the followIng polnt-wlse reply Is submltted for your 
conslderation: 

A.Judgmentdated 26.4.2011 of Hon'bleSupreme Court: 

(I)	 It Is evIdent that MIAlcan levy, collect and utilize Development Fee (DF) at CSIA by vlrtue of 
provisions of section i2A (4) of AAI Act,1994.Thesame Isreproduced hereinbelow: 

"The Jessee, who has been assIgned any functIon of the Authority undersub-section (1), shall 
haveallthe powers of the Authority necessary for the performance of suchfunctlonsIn terms of 
the lease." 

FunctIons of MIAlare, Inter alia, spedfled under clause 2.1.1 of OMDA, which Is reproduced 
below: 

"AAj hereby grants to the JVe, the exclusive rightand authority during the Term to undertake 
sOme 0/ the functions 0/ the AAr beIng the function of operation, maintenance, development, 
design, construction, upgrodatlon, modemlration, finance a·nd managemento/the Airport....." 

Furtherto the above, Recital 'B' of the lease Deed states: 

'The Lessee Is a special purpose Joint venture company establfshed wIth the objectives of 
designing, developing, constructing, financing, managing, operating and maintaining the Airport 
(hereinafter defined), which Airport, underthe provisIons ofthe AAI Act, vestswith the Lessor." . 

Therefore, there Is no ambiguIty that all powers vested In AAI are vested In MIAl so far as for 
operating, maintaIning, developing, deslgnlng, constructing, upgrading, modernizing, fll1anclng 
and management of CSIA Is concerned. These functIons and corresponding powers necessarily 
Include power to levy, collect and ut1llze OF for funding or financing the costs of upgradatlon, 
expansIonor development of CS1A, 

Psge1oJ6 V 
ENERGY 

MumballnternllUonal Airport Pvt ltd /' AIRPORTS 

Chhatrapatl ShlvaJllntematlonaJ AIrport TRANSPORTATION 
1st Floer, TermloallB, Saotacnn: (£), MumbaI400099, Indla REALTY 

T +91 22 6685 2200 F -91 22 6685 2()59 HOSPITALITY 
1WiW..cslaln . LIFE SCIENCES 



" CiV~
 
Hon'ble Supreme Court has ruled that Central Government has to frame rules for levy,
 
colfectlon and utllizatlon of OFat CSlA (MIAl) In pursuance of Section 22A(Il) and we understand
 
that suchrules are beIng framed by Central Government .
 

(11)	 As mentioned In (I) above, the competent authority, l.e, central 'Government Is In the
 
process of framing and notifying relevant rules pursuant to provisions of section 22A of the
 
AAI Act. We request pending formulation of rules, determination of amount of OF under
 
sectIon 13 (1) (b) of the AERA Act may please be carried out by the Authority.
 

(ill) Amount collected pursuant to tetter dated 271hFebruary)OO9 of the Central Government is 
~crores (net of collectIon charges.of Rs. 6,0l-crores). Kindly note that pursuant to the 
Order oTHon'ble Supreme court, amount collected upro March 2011 has been accounted 
for to AAI and amount collected In April 2011 Is under audit and shall be accounted for to 
AAIassoon as posslble, . ­

..;:.:-.. 
B. Project Co~t: 

(I)	 Subsequent to AAlletter No. AAt!MC/MIAl-12/MISC/2010-11/290 dated 26'b July 2010, AAI
 
has Issued another letter NO, plg/519/1,5/MIAl/08-Pt/2551 dated s" October 2010
 
providing estimated cost of TechnIcal Block, a copy of which Is available as part of Appendlx
 
3 of our appllcatlon dated 2nd May 2011 (the application). We wish to clarify that both ATC
 
Tower and Technical Block need to be relocated for compliance wIth the standards specified
 
by OGCA and lCAO as follows:
 

(a) The ATCTower and Technical Block InfrInged the Transitional Surface of runway 14132 
(Obstacle Umltatlon Surface (OLS] clearance) 

The OLS must not be penetrated by objects, rneanlng all development must be kept 
below the levels prescrIbed by OGCA (clause 4,1.16 & 3.4.3 of CAR, Sectlon-4, Series 'B', 
Part I) and ICAO(clause 4.2 of document Aerodromes, Vol.1, Annex 14). From the exhibit 
at Annexure 1, It can be seen that at the present locaucn the Technical Block Infringes 
the translnonal surface since Its distance of 241,35 m from Runway centre line (RCl)Is 
lessthan requIred dIstance of 301.9 rn, 

[b) The extenslonof parallel taxiway HE" as per the Master Plan was not feasIble due to non­
availability of stipulated clear dIstances (Taxiway HE" Code F clearance). OMOA stipulates 
Taxiways and Runways to be Code 'F' compliant. 

As per Master Plan Taxiway "r needs to be constructed as COde F taxiway at a distance 
of 190 m from RCL of runway 14/32. The operations on this taxiway would require that 
no object/structure Is present withIn 57.5 m from taxiway centre Hne (clause 3.9.8 of 
CAR, Section 4, Series 'B' Part I and clause 4.2 of ICAO document Aerodromes, vol.i, 
Annex 14). In addltron, 10-12 m width Is requIred for alrslde perImeter road for vehkular 
movement. This makes a total distance of 259.5 m or say 260 m required from RCl, 
whIch IS clearly not met In the present location ofTechnlcal Block at 241.35 m (Annexure 
1). 

Pilge20fll f/ 
ENERGY 

AIRPORTSMumbalInternational Airport Pvt Ltd 
CWlauapati ShlvaJllntematlonal Airport TRANSPORTATION 
1st Floor. Termlnal18.SaCltaC/ll2 (E~ Mumbal 400099, India REALTY 

T '912266852200 F .9122 66852059 HOSPITALITY
 
WMY.csla.ln
 LIFE SCIENCES 



CiV~
 
(II)	 Details of cost estimate of Rs. 80 crores for ATC Towerhave been furnishedto AAI vide MIAL 

letter no. MIAl/PR/233 dated U lh January 2011 and no objectIon has been received from 
AAI so far. Copy of this letter of MIAL wasfurnished as part of AppendIx 3 of the application. 

(Iii) Construction of ATC Tower Is In full swIng and about 30% of the structure has been 
completed. For Information. we are encloslng a latest photograph of the ATC Tower under 
constructionas Annexure 2. Amount spent so far Is Rs. 21.78crores. 

(iv)	 MMRDA planned to construct a four-lane elevated access road under lNNURM scheme with 
estlrnated cost of Rs. 155,10 crores without considering shift of domestic traffic from Santa 
Cruz to Sahar, while as per OMDA, MIAL has to construct an Integrated termInal wIth a 
capacityof 40 mIllion passengers per annumfor cateringto both domestic and International 
passengers. It was found that lookIng Into requIrement of vehicular traffic movement to 
cater to minimum 40 million passengers per annum and other related trafflc; the proposed 
road would have not been able to cater to the traffic requirement. It was essential to 
Increase number of lanes to mInimum sixand also to change alignment of road to make it 
effldent and feasible . MIAL approached MMROA to do so, but MMRDA, at that tlme,lnslsted 
that any amount over and above the estimated cost of Rs 155.10 crores Is to be borne by 
MIAL Estimated cost of six-lane road was Rs 287.37 crores, Hence,dIfferenceof RS.\i3~.271 
crores was to be borne by MIAl, As this road will excluslvelv cater to the alrport tra flc, 
MMRDA lnststed that balance amount has to be contributed by MIAl only. However, It was 
also agreed that any cost overru~ over and above Rs~ crores wlll be shared In same 
proportlon, t.e, In the ratio 155,10 : 132.27 ll.e. 53.97% : 46.03%) between MMRDA and 
MIAl respectively. 

MIAl kept on trying If entire cost could be borne by MMRDA under JNNURM scheme. Infact, 
MIAl also approached MinIstry of Urban Development. Gol, for this purpose, but dId not 
succeed. At the time of ftnallzatlon of project cost at Rs, 9802 crores, all out efforts were 
beingmade by MIAl that cost should be borneby MMRDA Inspite of Its MoU wIth MMRDA. 
Hence, at that time, this cost was not Included Inthe total project cost of Rs. 9802 crores, At 
the same tlme, it Is quite evident that In spite of all efforts, MIAl has to contrIbute to the 
cost for the sake of smooth traffic flow to and from airport. Any delay In construction of 
elevated access road would have resulted Into state-of-the-art terminal being In place 
without proper access to the terminal whIch was hIghly undesirable; hence, MIAL acceded to 
thls proposal of MMRDA. 

it wlll not be out of place to mentlon that Inltral elevated access road planned by MMRDA 
was caterlng to traffic not only of airport, but also city traffic which would have made thIs 
road a thoroughfare and Inefficient for alrport purposes. Consequently. MIAllnslsted for a 
dedIcatedroad whIch also led MMRDA InsIstIng addltlonat cost to be bome by MIAl. 

(v)	 It Istrue that presently approved cost of elevated access road IsRs. 343.20 crores, but at the 
same trme, there are certain cost components, which are not Included In thIs amount. 
Details of such components along with estimated cost ere as follows: 

Page 3 of8 
ENERGV 

AIRPORTS
Mumbal International AIrport Pvt Ltd 
Chhaltapau Shlva!llntemallonal Alfport TRANSPORTATION 
1st Floor. Term1flal19, Sanlatruz (EI. Mumbal400099, India REALTV 
T .91 2266852200 f +91 22 66BS2059 HOSPITALITV 
WWW.cslaJn LIFE SCIENCES 



v~
 
It~m . 

. . 

Estlma'ted Cost InRs. Cfores 

2.58. 
2.89 

'2.20 
.s.so . 

.., " 
I 

.. ' . . . 



.CiV " 
process of obtaining approval of State Government. GoM, vlde It letter No. Smarak­
31l1/28:;'/CR 159/0esk-29 dated 7lh June 2011, hasclearly Indicated that cost of such 

memorial Is to be borne by MIAL, estimated cost of which Is Rs. 25 crores. Copy of GaM 
letter dated 7th June 2011 Isenclosed asAnnexure S. 

(Ix) The upgradatlon of runway 09/27 and runway 14/32 to make them Code F compliant Is the 
requirement under the Master Plan. Upgradatlon works undertaken are not related to 
routine maintenance work for normal wear and tear of the runways, but Involve widenlng of 
the exIsting runways, upgradatlon of existing lighting system etc. In accordance with the 
CodeFcompliant speclflcattons. 

(x) MIAL has made all out efforts that project	 cost of Rs, 9802 crores Is contaIned except 
Increase of Rs. 651 crores whtch Isbeyond Its control . There Is no materIal change In Master 
Plan. MIAL has already submitted an updated Master Plan to MaCA / AAI vide Its letter no. 
MIAl/PR/278 dated 21.03.2011. The updated Master Plan was also forwarded to AERA for 
Information vide letter no. MIAl/PR/279 dated 21.03.2011. MaCA vide Its letter No. 
AV.24011/015/2006-MI (Vol. VI) dated 15.06.11 forwarded comments of AAI on Master 
Plan seeking clarifications which have been submitted by MIAL. In the meantime, no 
change/modification In Master PlanIs desired by MoCA/MI, which please note. 

(Xl)	 MIAL has to Incur additIonal Rs. 651 crores towards projects. Please note all these costs 
being Incurred are absolutely necessary and critical for development and operation of the 
airport. Some of the projects like relocation of Chhatrapatl Shlva]! Mahara} statue along with 
construction of memorIal, relocatlon of ATC Tower and Technical Block are enabling costs to 
be Incurred necessarily to develop airsIde and terminal. Other two projects, viz. elevated 
access road and wldenlng of M!thl river, are critical for airport development. Widening of 
Mlthl river hasbeen mandated by GaM. 

MIAL approached MoCA, as a good governance, to Inform Increase In project cost from Rs. 
9802 crores to Rs. 10453 crores, We wish to clarify that there Is no need to seek any specific 
approval of MoCA and, In fact, MIAL has not received any response from MoCA although 
further details on cost Increase were communicated to MoCA vIde MIAL's letter no. 
MIAl/PR/270 dated 14111 March 2011 (AppendiX 3 of our application dated 2nd May 2011), 
which please note. 

C.Means of Finance 

(I)	 We note that equity partlclpatlon In case of DIAL Is RS•.2450 crores, where AAI has also 
contributed Its portion of euultv, In case of MIAL, original equttv was Rs. 626 crores, which 
has already been almost doubled to Rs. 1200 crores, Any posslblllty for Increase In equIty 
depends on MI partlclpatlon. AAI vide Its recent letter no. AAI/MC/MIAL·07/EC/2011/1139 
dated 06.06.2011, copy of which Is enclosed as Annexure 6, has expressed Its Inability to 
bring In Its share In equitv over and above Rs. 1200 crores, In absence of any further 
contribution from AAI, It Is ·not feasIble to Increase equity contrIbutIon from other 
shareholders. 

page50~ ENERCY 

AIRPORTSMwnbalInternaUonalAirport Pvt Ltd 
O1hatrapaU ShtvajllntemaUonal Alcpor1. TRANS PORTATrON 
1st Floor. TerrnlnallB, Santacruz (E),Mumbal400 099.lndla REALTY 

T -9122 668S 2200 F .9122 ssas 2059 HOSPITALITY 
www.cslaJn LIFE SCIENCEs 



CiV~ 
(Ill	 When project cost of as, 9802 crores was flnallzed, MIAl approached the lender, lOBI bank, 

to look Into possibility of further loan. However, In absence of any addItional revenue 
streams, lOBI bank expressed Inability to provide any further loan vide letter No. 
HO!ICG!MIAl/751 dated aId February 2009 [copy enclosed as Annel<ure 7), there Is no 
change In status since then. 

(111) Actual passenger traffic upto FY10 has been almost In line with the figures projected In the 
proposal Illed before MoCA on 11lh February 2009. The varlatlon In traffic for 2010-11 
onwards hasalready been considered In the current application. Detalls are as gIven below: 

(millions) 
Passengers 2008­

09 
2009­ · 

10 
2010· 

11 
2011­

12 
2012· 

13 
constoeredtn 2008·09 application 23.67 25.49 27.40 29.46 31.67 

Actual 23.44 25.61 29.07 - -
Now projected - - . 31.80 34.81 

Estimated yo{).ygrowth % 9.4r. 9.5% 

Note: YTD FY 12 passenger growth Is only 7.18% as agalr)st -9.4 % considered In the 
App/[car/on. 

Internal accruals are at the same level of Rs 1021 crores as was envisaged In the earlier 
application of 2008-09 In spite of more number of passengersconsIdered 1nthe Application. 
The main reasonsare (I) change In aircraft mix leading to deceleratlon In landing charges, (II) 
shortage of parking space resulting In lower parking revenue, (Ill) lower per passenger PSF 
realization because of collectIon charges and rupee appreclatlon against dollar In case of 
passengers payIng PSF In foreign currency. 

As a result, total aeronautical Income for the period FY 10 to FY 13 Is Rs. 1705.29 crores 
Instead of Rs. 1717.41 crores projected earner In 2000-09. 

In view of the above, there Is an overall reductIon of Rs.12.12 crores for the period FY10 to 
FY 13 In aeronautical Income asper details below. 

Rs. Crores 
landing Charges: (-) 28.17 
ParkingCharges: (-)09.11 
PSF (FC): (+) 21.05 
X-ray Charges*: 1+) 04.11 
Total: ~ 

..since discontinued.
 
There Is a'slgnlflcant Increase In cargo revenue. However, the same Is offset by steep decltne
 
In other non-aeronautIcal revenue, mainly because of need for downwards revIsion of
 
earlier projections based on actual perfonnance and consequent lower future prolectlons,
 

ENERGY 

Mumbal Jntem"lIDn,,1 AlrpDrt Pvt Ltd AIRPORTS 
ChhatrapaU Shlvajl IntemaUonal Airport TRANSPORTATI6N 
1st Floor, Terminal 1B. SanlaClUl. (E). Mumbal400 099. India REALTY 
T .91 22 66852200 F -91 22 66llS 2059 HOSPITALITY
WMY,csla.ln 

LIFE SCI€NCES 



CiV~
 
Categorisation 01 revenues between aeronautical and non-aeronautlcal has bee n done In 
llne with OMDA. However, re-categortsatlon as per the AERA Act will not alter amount of OF, 

(Iv) Whlle approving OF, the full funding gap was not covered by MoCA against which MIAl had
 
flied a review request vide Its letter dated 31'\ March 2009 (Copyenclosed as Annexure 8).
 
MIAl continued to make Its best efforts to maximize revenue; however, as detailed above,
 
no slgnlflcant IncreaseIn revenue Isenvisaged.
 

In cese of deposits from real estate development, MIAlls trying hard to meet Its target of
 
Rs. 1000 crores. Details of efforts being made to receive deposits against real estate
 
development have been furnished In the appllcatlon,
 

(v) The Authority's letter DO No. AERA/2010/OM/2010.11 dated 4.1.2011 seeking stylized tarIff
 
filing from MIAl was duly replied by MIAl vide Its letter dated 91h February 2011. The
 
Authority, vIde its letter dated 22"d february 2011 required MIAl to make stylized filing with
 
actual numbers (as far as possible]. in thls regard, MlAl has already submitted Its response
 
to the Authority, the latest being on 231d May 2011 VIde which MtAl has submItted that
 
sInceamount of OFIs dependent on Internal accrualsand Internal accrualsare dependent on
 
tariff, which agaInIs linked to amount of OF, It Is desirable that first OFIs flnallzed.
 

In view of the above, since tarlff determlnatlon needs to be after considering the DF 
amount, It Is logical not to consider any tarIff revlslon In this application. 

(viI CSIA Is a severely land-constrained aIrport without any scope for further capacity Increase
 
CNer and above already envisaged. Entire development has to be completed In one phase;
 
hence,there Is no possibility of deferring any part of the project ,
 

(vlllMaster Plan (MP) and Major Development Plan (MDP) were submitted to GOI lAAI and the
 
same have been reVIewed and commented by GOI as per provisions of SSA and the
 
developments are beIng undertaken as per such MP and MOP. SSA vide Schedule 1
 
envisages consultation wIth relevant major airport users wlth respect to planned major
 
airport development. While preparing MP and MOP, major airport users were consulted
 
from time to time and their views were also consIdered for development of MP and MOP.
 
MoCA had approved levy, collection and utll1zatlon of OF at CSIA vide Its letter dated 27~
 
February 2009. Hence, requirement of Of for development of CSIA was well established.
 
Present OF appllcatton has been submitted because of (I) ruling of Hon'ble Supreme Court
 
that MoCA could not have sanctioned OF due to technical Infirmity of relevant rules not
 
being In place and (il) due to Increase In project cost by Rs, 651 crores because of reasons
 
totallv beyond control of MIAL This additional project Costof Rs, 651 crores Is mandated by
 
State Government I AAI (With approval of MoCA) and stakeholders. Hence, any consultatlon
 
wIth major airport Users for such expenditure would have not changed any scope of the
 
work because of expendIture belng mandated by government I government agenclas I
 
stakeholders.
 

page~ 
ENERGY 

AIRPORTSMumballntematlonal Alrport Pvt Ltd 
Chhatrapatl Shlvajl lntematlonalAirport TRANSPORTATION 
1st Floor, Termloal1B.Santacruz(E), Mumbal 400 099, India REALTY 

T -91 22 668S 2200 F .91 22 6685 2059 HOSPITALITY 
www.cslaln LIFE SCIENCES 



r
 

CiVIC'
 
In view of ruling of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, declarlng approval letter of MoCA ultra 
vlres the AAI Act due to technical lnftrmltv, the collectlon of DF has been suddenly 
discontInued at CSIA, resulting In severe fund crunch to meet the cost of ongoing project. It 
Is essentIal that DF amount Is determIned expedltlouslv so that collection of DF may be 
permitted In order to facilitate timely Implementation of the project. We request AERA to 
expedite the process of determInatIon of DFamount at CSIA. 

Thanking you, 
Yours SIncerely, 

For Mumballnternatlonal Airport Private lted 

ChIef Execut 
Encls.: as above 

CC: O1alrman, Airports Authority of India, New Deihl 

Page Bof B 
ENERGY 

AIRPORTS
MumballntematJonal AIrportPvt Ltd 
Chhatrapau SiIlvaJllnlerllllllonaJ Alrpolt TRANSPORTATION 

1st Floor. TermlnallB. Santacruz (El. Mumbal400 099.lndfa REALTY 

T <91 22 6685 2200 F<9122 668S2059 HOSPITAliTy 
WWW.csialn LIFE SCIENCES 





. .' ."j 



-


~_ . ~........ , ...
 
. , 

e : 



-~(5 ..­
' j "....., 

10/0S t~ll 16,(0 PA~ Ol12(~~OO~T AD/loA I $EI,;i·IOILU(JC~.'. ' 
'~ l ,, . ., I

" . , 



... . . _ •• •• _ - _ . - . • • • . .. _ . 4 • • • ~ " 

• • ' , i -wer> 
10(05 rOll l6:4U PAK 01114Gl0 0S1 

(~DU l(\l 1Uilr'SmAl lA~) 
~r.St,erQhul' 

',bl'." PI':M"'" 'h~Mlt"~I"', ...,....; .1> •. ~7 ~ 
" p.l:r ;· ft~1~~~o lrl\<:r "! 7~~~,~ :A6, 1It- lho , 

~~~~ , , ' , .. .. t • , , I 

" 
" 

' 

. 
.<.'" 

;f,lcase rcftr IO~ 'you,:DmC\\u iilthc11 (llll2010 iIilder refcicnQ¢, 
.. ';I }. ~, ., '." .... ,,' 4 rf" ~ , ( ;' .:: ' ". 

:2, 1ii ~SI4\C .(lO~~e nt (~9f!li~fi[l1t'rlow \bsl'l/leWldenlo'g8nd~onsoquen\ 
;', s .: ~ _ . - ,, _. '• . , f ' f . ' , :.. -' • 

(;"9~,r .d~llJ8t:C ~Its withIn't\'it i11q,oit uta ihOlild be dO!io by Llic'MIAt ..tId thIs ' 
work 'shhuld;b~ done li8rof~ ,lheMonroO~ ~r 101 2:. ;"cco«fine1y, the,M,nag1ilg... , - - ' - .. ~ .. . ..' " , . . _... . ~ " ~ 

Dlrc;c;lC1r, MIAl:,MIJm,bt l has been rCl\I\t'I'C d II) Ukoapproprlalca~dol\ In'themaner I 
.. I " ' . "" - ". .' . 

, 1 

, ,; 
,. 'I 

'I 
Wl lhQ,~i r~nbe rdclay , ~, 

" +I:. 
'I

I, 

.l.: , , 
I 

, 
, . ~ 



GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 

Smnrak-3111/2821CR 159/Desk-29 
General Administration Department, 
Mantrala~a, Mumbai·400 032. 
Date ;~t-l June, 2011. 

To, 
Shri R.K. Jain, 
President, 
Mumbai International Airport Pvt, Ltd., 
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, 
lst Floor, Terminal lB, Santacruz ( East), 
Mumbai-400099. 

Sir, 
This has reference to your letter No. MIALI PRJ 46 dtd. 02-06-11 

regarding setting-up Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Memorial at the entrance 
to elevated road on Western Express Highway leading to New Integrated 
Terminal at CSIA. You have sought out approval for setting up the said 
memorial, . 

Please note that any proposal for erecting a Statue of a historical/ 
national personality, is processed as per the guidelines issued vide G.R. No. 
Smarakl3102l884/ CR. 12212002129 dated 2.2.2005. A copy of the same is 
forwarded herewith for further necessary action. Your may formulate 
necessary proposal and submit the same to the Government, through 
Collector, Mumbai Suburban District, so as to enable us to take appropriate 
decision in thi~ regard, 

As regards to expenditure involved in erecting the Memorial/ Statute, 
kindly note that the same win have to be borne by MIAL. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Nandkumar Jantre) ............­
Secretary to Government of Maharashtra 

C:lDocumenlS ll/ld SelUngs\latcbr\Local Selllngs\Temporllt)' Intemell'i1es\ContenI.IRSl.UGQNVHXF\ 



OBIon 2011 lG:21 O\12(G21025 ­I 

...... 
I 

~lRcfrn ft1RMq\li:{·~ 
'AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF1lND1A 

. O!o l!l(oeulN\lI ~1ro.¢t(l r {FM)· JV? 

Ref; ~tiMC/MiAl-.QTi~C'~Q'~')~ 

'To, _,
 
ahrl ft K. JaIn
 
P(e(;I~e'nt . ", 
M~.mpl3.llntElmaUQnl'l LAlrport ,Pvt; I.lmiter,( " . 

. .CSI AlrpC1l1, '1nF;IQ,Qr, "~rmIM{ ;1ai Simlaornz.(E)
Mtlmb'al ~ 4QOOgB " 

" ' 

". 

, , 6'~ June' 2011 

http:Simlaornz.(E


"llffiflJllt ft.t;f~f"h 10m Sank Llmlled 

~ 'l'lllIwl,~~ ifiR. Read. Olflu ~ lOBI Towec, . 

('. ~~.~m. WTCCornploK,Cu«eP~lIlde. 
1M . 400 OQ5. MUmbal • 400005. 
teft9Irl di91 221 G6~33S5. 22189111 Tol.; (of{ll 22)S5S5 3l6S.2218 0 
~ ,[~912212218 om ~ax : (+9122)ll18 00\11 
tmm:r :WeblHe :YMWldblJ:QtI1 Web6ije : 'HIIW.ldbl.oom 

No. HOIlCGI MlAIJ TS r February 03, 2009 

The Managing Director,
 
Mumbai International Airport (Private) Ltd
 
3rd Floor, Corporate Centre Building,
 
Opposite Lotus Suites
 
Andheri Kurla Road
 
Andheri (E),
 
Mumbal400052 

Dear Sir; 
Sub: :Protected Shortfall In Current Meilll§of Fillance 

Please refer to the discussions your representatives had with us regarding the 

captioned subject. 

2. In this regard, we advise that the lenders participating in the funding of the project 

(modernization and up-gradation of Chhatrepatl Shivaji Intemational Airport) had 

accepted the eapex requirements of Rs. 5826 crore (including IDC) for first seven years 

from FY 2006-07 to Py 2012--13 as per the tentative business plan linitial development 

plan submitted by the company. 'The said capex requirements were to be funded by way 

of equity capital of Rs, 626 crore, internal accruals of Rs, 969 crore and term-debt from 

FIs/banks of Rs, 4231 crore, The Lenders 'bad also acknowledged that project cost/capex 

requirements of the project shall undergo change based Oil the Iinal master plan to be 

prepared by the company and reviewed by AAIlMinistry of Civil Aviation and to ·that 

extent the project cost! capex requirements were tentative in nature. 

3. Subsequently, the company has submitted the revised Master Plan and . Major 

Development Plan. We have been intimated -that based on the revised Master Plan and 

Major Development plan, the revised eapex for the project has been estimated at Rs. 9802 

crore, which has been approved by the Board of Directors of the company and reviewed 

by the Lender's Engineer . The company has also submitted the revised financing plan to 

fund the capex programme of Rs. 9802. crore, The financing plan envisages a shortfall of 

Rs. 2350 crores due in turn to shortfall in refundable security deposits against real estate . . 
development and lower internal accruals on account of downturn in the aviation sector. of 

the revised c~~x J)ro_~~e I.!. m~J ~0.Y'eve!l be _~~~__~~ fi)ljng in the. afon~~I!i<l 





, r 

'Mumbai lrttematlonal.Atrport PVt Ltd 

31ltM'l.fch ?,OO9 

Thesacret~ty 
Mrrirstry ~fctvll AvlaU9~ 
.Rallv GandhI Btiawan 
5afcfarJarig AIrport .' 
'New Deihl ~ 11 (n)93 



.I\.NNB-X{}l<-.~-$U " 
". , 

., ~ ~ 

'.. . . ;: . , 

\ . 

MIAl/CEO!1 ~8 11th October 2011 . 

TheSecretary, 
Alrp6rfi{[ eo'ncimlc RegulatorYAutho~I~Y-of IndIa, 

• AERA BuildIng, A'(:/mlt1lrttatl vc Camp ex; -
Si,lfi::\.arJul1g Alrp,o rt,: • .." 
New Delhl..... UO 003 

-- ' 
. ..... 

"..:: 

'" . 

; , 

'.. ' , 

'I 



Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 
Mulri Year Tariff Proposal PY IO·PYI4 

12. Development Fee (DF) 
IApplication of M1AL for Development Fee (DF) of Rs. 2,366 crores to fund the gap in 
, means of finance is under consideration of the Hori'ble Authority. As far as funding gap 

in means of finance is concerned, there is no change in status to increase equity amount, 
further debt or any increase in "deposit against real estate development, Because of 
finalization of project cost, after relocation of Chhatrapati Shivajl Maharaj statue, 
considering increase in IDC, 'pre-operative expenses, escalations, contingency and 
change in scope I variation in estimates, project cost is Rs. 12,380 crores as against Rs. 
10,453 crores envisaged while makingDf- application-, Details about increase in project 
~ are as per A~exure 1. 

In spite of increase in internal accruals from Rs, 1,021 crores to Rs. 1.999 crores based
 
on MYTP, net funding gap has increased by 'Rs. 947 crores (considering DF collection
 
upto 26th April 2011 which)s Rs. 2.8ore~ mo!e .!han that .¥suII1ed in qm ejrrlier
 
applicationl.-As already stated, there is no change in status as far as bringing further
 
funds is' concerned by way of debt, equity and -deposits, this gap needs to be funded .
 
through additional DF of Rs. 947 crores. Hence, requirement of DF has gone up from
 
Rs. 2,366 erores to Rs. 3,313 crores.
 

.. .~ 

After relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj statue, project work is going ahead on
 
full swing, resulting in accelerated funds requirement. With balance debt to be drawn
 
shortly, there will be no funds available beyond 31st December 2011 to implement the
 
project. It necessitates levy and collection of DF at CSIA as soon as possible, but at
 
least by 1<t December 2011.
 

As MYTP has to pass through a normal process of scrutiny, eonsultation and
 
finalization, it is desirable that DF as requested in application under consideration of'
 
Hon'ble Authority is finalised at the earliest.
 

Increased requirement of DF with increase in project cost after considering increased
 
internal accruals can be looked into by the Hon'ble Authority and suitable orders may
 
kindly be passed at that juncture. This will go a long way in implementation of this
 
essential infrastructure development for the city ofMumbai. Any delay will result in
 
heavy congestion and may bring down the service levels at airport which is not
 
desirable. In near future, there is no alternate to CSIA is available. Hence, CSIA needs
 
to be developed as soon as possible. .
 

Amount of DF of Rs. 3,313 crores is proposed to be collected at the rate of Rs, 200 per
 
departing domestic passenger and .Rs , 2ito? per-departin-g intemational passenger
 
(excluding service tax, if any). However, this amount will vary depending upon period
 
for which DF for pending application is allowed to be levied and collected, which is Rs.
 
200 per departing domestic and Rs. 1,300 per departing international passenger
 
respectively, so as to levy and collect total amount of Rs, 3.313 crores by 31It August
 

2014. "ONAl .~"" ,,, .<II" 
'~... ·r.¢ 

I.Q: ~ 
If:! umba\ :.4 

~ 400099 .•~#% ,,~ 
~f)w •.0'>' 

26 



Note on Reasons for Variation In Project Cost 

r "1 The Project Cost was finalized and approved at Rs. 10,453 crores by the Board of 
MIAL In Its 2~\h Board Meetlrig held on 28th October 2010. Project of Integrateci 
Terminal was to be completed so as to cornrnlsslon terminal for internatIonal 
passengers In March 2012 and for domestic passengers In March 2013. ThIs 
completion date "was basted on the premise that Chhatrapatl Shlvajl Maharaj statue 
In front of the terminal would be relocated latest by 31st March ·2010. At the time of 

" ftnaltsatlon of the Project Cost of R.s. 10,453 crores In the month of October 2010, "it 
was quite evIdent ·that there ·was already a detav In shIfting of the statue thereby 
delay In expected date of completion of Integrated Terminal, both for International 
and domestic operations. However, In vlew .of uncertalntv of relocating Chhatrapatl 
Shlvajl Maharaj statue, the cost was finalised based on previous assumptions of 
relocatIng the statue latest, by 31st March 2.010, knowing that there would be 
Increased cost by way of Interest during construction (lDC), pre-operative 
expenses, escalations and claims etc., which could not be quantified at that tlme 
ahd hence kept pending till there yves certatnty of Chhatrapati Shlvajl Maharaj 
statue relocation. 

Now, statue has been relocated on" 27 th August 2011 and there ls certaInty about 
Implications due to delay of 17 months, which has "to be taken Into account for" the 

purpose of flnallsatlon of Project Cost. In addltlon to Increase In ,the Project Cost 

due to time factor, both direct and Indlrect, being Rs. 1,2.50 crores, there Is an 

Increase In Project Cost by Rs, 677 crores due to other factors as detaIled herein, 

hence, there Is total" Increase In Project Cost. by Rs. 1,92.7 crores and revised 
estimated Project cost Is Rs, 12,380 crores. 

It may be noted that-the delav In relocation of the statue was totally out of control 

of MIAL and beIng an":e~t!remely sensitive Issue, was totally dependent on approval 

of Govt. of Maharasf.ltra (GoM). In spite of rigorous follow-up at all levels, there was 

delav In approval by GeM because of utmost precaution It took before grantlng the 

approval and also due" to mid-way change In political teadershtp In the" state of 

Maharashtra because of which the entire process was taken up anew. 

Delay was beyond the control, of MIAL and ]t was an extremely complex proposltlon 
to shIft the statue because of sensitivIties Involved and It was not possible even at 

GoM level to do so 'without takIng Into confidence all the stakeholders and political 

parties. 

1 



-

FAX l'lO. : 660520 19 Dec. 12 20 1 1 132: 38PM P1 

. , ~ 

AN-l'l"&)Z uRf-: ~ 

MIAL/C.EO/192 

The Chairman
 
Alrports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA' BuildIng, Administrative Complex,
 
S'ElfdarJung Airport,
 
New Delhl-1l000S,
 

Sir,
 

GV'~ 
iz'"December, 2.011 

SUbJ~"t1 Ur.gelit fund ' requI,tment for proJe.ct Implemen,atloli-uwy and Col\ection of 
Development fe~DF) at CSIA, Mambal.. . 

.	 . 
·Ref: 1. MIA!. Le.tter No. M1A\.jPR/15 dated 2nd May, 2011 

2. MIAL Letter No. MIAl./CEO/64 date(! 2.4'" June, 2011 
3. MIAlletter No. MIAL/CEO/S2: dated 191h Jl.lly, 2.011 
4. MtAL letter No. MIAL/CEO/146dated ;SU1 October, 2.011. IntImating Increase In 
Project Cost to Rs, 12.380 crores. ...i 

We draw your kind attention to the fact that there Is an urgent need of funds for 
lmplementatton of ongolng Development Project at CSI Airport, Mumbal. 

v' Our project is being Implemented . to ensure that scheduled com•.~encement' date of 
September 2013 for tntemauonal Operations and september 2.03.4 for DomestIc Operations 
Is met. It will'also ensure that there are no further cost Increase. 

~ . . 
As you are kindly aware that Project Cost of Rs. 9802. crores was duly assessed :-"y 
~ndepandent EngIneer viz. Engineers India ltd. and Was also revlewed by MoCA while 
sanctlonlng Developmeflt Fee (OF) In February 2009. Subsequently, due to rnandated cost of 
Rs. 651 crores, cost of the project was. revised to -Rs. 104-53 crores. This cost did not Include 

(
( 

,

.	 
lncreuse In IDC. pre-operative expenses, escalation and conttngencles whIch were primarily 
related to delay In Implementation of project forreasons alreadv el<plalned 11'1 our '~a rl ier 
correspondeflCe resting with the Authority. 

once reason for delay was resolved, It was felt appropriate by ·the Board of Directors of the 
Company to revlew and freeze the project cost. The .complete details of Increase In the 
project cost have alreadv been explained to the AuthQrlty vld'e letter no. MIAL/CEO!146 
dated 15'1\ October 2011. . . 

, MIAL has flied MYTP for Control period from FV2009·10 to fV2013-14 which Is under 
conslderetton of the Authqr\ty. The Authority w~11 kindly appreciate that the amount of OFIs 
-dlrectlv reiated to tarlff whIch Is yet to be approved by the A\.Jtho~lty. Asum total of Internal 
OlXil!!i/f!.0F aggregating to R,. 5949 crores.has to coin. as a means of fln.n.,. es per 
~ . lth the AuthorIty. . 
~_ . £t&ot..2. 

. "'KPOIITS 
Mumba.l Intetl\4tlona.I Alrp6rt Pvt Ltd	 ), /
Chh;'ltnll'l'tJ ShlvajllnterN.tlcnQ' A'rpon / {/ TRANSPORTATiON 
he "'lour. 'r~(mlml , e.fianUicruz (F.l, Mum!lo.\ 400 099, 1IId1ll. RE "LTV 

T 4~l :l:l 56352200 ;.g, 2266852059 HOSPIT~\.I"Y 
WWI.,.~lpJn LiFE SCIENCES 



PR0l1 _ ••- :l1IAl. _ . __--r"''', FAX NO . :66852019 Dec. 12 2011 0 2 : 40Pl1 P4 

~ I 
.. & .. 

-'. 

ENERGY
 
Aii\pO'lm .. .
 
TRANSPQl\'(A"(lO tL ; 

~~U::, 
,HO.SPlrAt.ITY 

' , : LilE6tlENCES 



FROl1 :MtAL FAX NO. :66852019 
---~~_--.:....:..:.: 

Nc. mJ3l/1CGc\yost)IM:IAl1Cl ~S 

The ManagiugDirbclOr,
 
Mumbai Imernationel Airport Pvt . Ltd.
 
Chhat rapati Shi~l!ji International Airport,
 
tsr Floor, Term{nn\ - 1~,
 
Santacruz (Eastr, '
 
Mumbol 400 099
 

De-ar Sir, .. 

Dec. 12 2011 

snt~3lltn,~ 

~~I~OOI 
~""'~,lIf<j;'lhl. 
~.40000S.
 

~; ('91 22)~G5 S 3355. 2219 Ql1,
 

~: (.9122)2219 OHI
 
~ I YNNlJdbl.oom
 

02:39PM P2 
lOBI BankUmflud 

Regd.011100 : 1081 TaWil, 

wre Complox.Cuffe P"alada, 
MumbBl - 401) OOS•. 

lEU(t9122)66 ~5 8355, 2216 91' 
FAX:(+\1122) 2218 ~Ii 

WebaIle :m.ldbl.C<)II\ 

December 8.2011 . 

Bevlse:d project Cost.@nd.Means ofFhu:mclng. . 
Please refer to your . letter dated November OS, 2011, vide which you have, 

Interalia, intitnf\ted that the project cost for development of Chhatrapatl Shivaji 

Inrernatlonal Airport has now been further revised to Rs, 12,,380 crore and completion 

sC~'led~le revised to August 2014. 

2. In this re~a~d, IDB1Bank Ltd (lDBI), in its capacity as Lead Lender, is concerned 

about the frequent revision in the project cost and extension of the completion date. As. 

you are aware, \h.APiii ';W07, the capex requirement of the project for the initial period of 
.' ' 

se.... en years wl\S ,~~t\'llaled at Rs, 5826 crore and the same wall to be financed by way of 

debt (Rs. 4~1 ,~~ re) , equity (Rs. 626 crore) and internal aCcruals/concessionaire deposit 

(Rs, 969 crore) The', project WEIS then envisaged to be completed by December 2012. 

SubHequcntly,~;. vide its letter dated January 30, 200~, submitted that on finalIzation 

of ~e revised Mn.')ter· Plan and Major Development Plan, the project cost had been 

revised UPWfUdd to Rs, 9SOZ orore, based on the review undertaken by the Lender's 

Bnglneer, M/s Scott Wilson India Pvt. Ltd, in February 2009. The revised project cost 

f\lld means of fhiancing, as well AS certain changes in the scope of the project, were 

approved in ApCiI 2Ql0 withou; envisaging any change in the scheduled completion date 

of December 201-2:' " s 

3. While ap~rcc{atmg~he reasons cIted by you for further increase in the cost of the 

project espcciallv aei~y .i ~ shifting of the statute of Cbhatrapat! Shivaji Mllharaj which 

-wus'not under t\ie\;'~(r~l ofthe company, the lSubstanUal"lnorcase inthe projec~'cost and 

delay in S~edu16ci ct,mpietlon date are causes of concern. We advise that the reasons fur 

delay in project ~')yn1J!6tion as well as justification for the Increase in the project cost may 

be submltred fe,·· vetting 'of Lender's Independent Bngineer (UB). The UB would also
'. 



- 1 ­

---'-;?JI:R0I1 ..., : MI ALr--__~..... FAX NO. : 66SSCr.e19 Dec. 12 2e11 e2.: 4e?t1 P3 

~, ..~ )' :.. . 
" 1t.1.# · .l r • .. '\ .~~ : 
e:'-. 

( " 

" .. 

. , ".. 
.. , 

)
.: . , . 

.... 

" 

. 1, . 




